nescontm.txt
Version 01 Codebook
CODEBOOK VARIABLE DOCUMENTATION
1984 CONTINUOUS MONITORING STUDY
(1984.9)

NES 1984 CONTINUOUS MONITORING
VARIABLE ENTRIES

This Ffile should be opened in fixed font, 10 pitch or smaller.
Codebook introductory material and appendix material are in
separate Files.

NOTE ON VARIABLE NAMING:

The variable name references used in NES Study codebooks do not include
the "V" prefix found in all variable names used within the released
SAS and SPSS data definition files (.sas and .sps files).

For example, "VAR 920001" and "VAR VERSION" in Study codebooks refer to
V920001 and VVERSION in the study data definition files.

VARIABLE "NUMBERING":

"Numbered® variables In NES timeseries datasets and in Pilot datasets
(except the 1998 Pilot) comply with the following format:

2-digit year prefix + 4 digits + [opt] l-char suffix.

Examples: 1978 Post variable V780002; 1983 Pilot variable V832101.

Note that for datasets including data from multiple studies, the 2-digit
year prefix corresponds to the appropriate study year to which the
variable is associated; for example, the 1983 Pilot dataset also includes
1982 timeseries variables, for which the 2-digit prefix is 82.

Non-time-series studies other than Pilots use 2-character mnemonic
prefixes, for example variable VPS0048 in the 1988-1990-1992 Pooled
Senate Study dataset.

SPECIAL NOTE ON COLUMN LOCATIONS:

Some numeric variables use coding schemes that allow for code values
having a varying number of digits. In such instances, the number of

of columns corresponding to the variable in the data file [.dat file]
and in the column specifications will be the width of the maximum value
occurring in the actual data, rather than the maximum width allowable
by the coding scheme. For example, if codes 01-12 are allowed for a
numeric variable but all values in the data are less than 10, then the
number of columns corresponding to the variable within the ASCII data
Ffile will be 1.
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VAR VERSION NAME-NES VERSION NUMBER
COLUMNS 1 -2
NUMERIC
NO MISSING DATA CODES

NES VERSION NUMBER

VAR DSETNO NAME-NES DATASET NUMBER
COLUMNS 3 - 8
CHARACTER
NO MISSING DATA CODES

NES DATASET NUMBER

This is dataset 1984.S

VAR CMOOO1 CASE ID (5 DIGIT NUMBER IN UPPER-LEFT CORNER)
BUILT - NOT DISPLAYED

Not entered by coders. There are skips in the numbering
sequence.

00001-03536

VAR CMO002 PRIMARY AND CAUCUS-DATES

This variable defines the TIME and TYPE of each state
primary or caucus

1. Early Primary States: Occurring March 13th or
earlier-- NH, RI, MA, AL, GA, FL

2. Late Primary States: Occuring on June 5th--
CA, NJ, NM, SD, WVA

3. Early Caucus States: Occurring on March 17th
or earlier-- IN, NV, OK, WA, DE, ND, AK, KY,
MI, MD, SC

4. All other states not mentioned above

VAR CMOOO3 TIME ZONE CODE

Eastern
. Central
Mountain
Pacific

ArWNPE

VAR CMO0O0O4 DAYLIGHT SAVINGS INDICATOR
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Does state observe daylight savings time

1. Yes
5. No

VAR CMOOO0S SELECTION TABLE

Code represents the type of selection table used

VAR CMO006 FINAL CALL NUMBER
Total number of calls made to household

1. One
2. Two

65. Sixty-Ffive

99. NA

VAR CMOOO7 RESULT DATE

Day, month and year in which interview was COMPLETED
This is an alphabetic variable

XX-yy-84 xx = actual day
yy = actual month
VAR CM0008 RESULT DATE

Month in which the interview was completed

01. January
02. February
03. March
04. April
05. May

06. June

07. July

08. August
09. September
10. October
11. November
12. December

99. NA

VAR CMOO009 RESULT DAY
Day of the month in which the interview was completed

1. First
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él. Thirty first

99 NA

VAR CM0O010 NUMBER OF DAYS ELAPSED IN INTERVIEW PERIOD

NOTE: The study design called for a Sample Week beginning
on a Wednesday, ending the following Tuesday at midnight
and extended by a 10 day "grace' period so that the total
interview period ended at midnight the following Friday.

The study staff allowed interviews to be taken on the next
Saturday and Sunday, if making an appointment on those days
was the only way an R could give (or complete) an interview.

Six interviews were taken on days later than the 19th. Four
interviews were taken on the 20th day, and one each on the

26th and 28th days. We have left these interviews in the
datafile, since for analytic purposes where Sample Week is
not a primiry concern, their use is appropriate.

01. First day

20. Twentieth day
26. Twenty-sixth day
28. Twenty-eighth day

99. NA

VAR CMOO11 RESULT CODE-- FINAL DISPOSITION

01. Complete interview
05. Partial interview

VAR CMO0O12 INTERVIEWER OF RECORD

0001-9999 ID Number for each interviewer

VAR CMOO13 REFUSAL CONVERSION INDICATOR

A "Refusal Conversion" refers to a completed interview
which was initially refused by a respondent.

1. Yes, initial refusal converted
5. No initial refusal

Page 4



nescontm.txt
VAR CM0014 NUMBER OF PERSONS

Total number of persons in the household

01. one
02. two
03. three
99. NA
VAR CMO0O015 HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION

ADULT (18 years and older) composition
This variable included only those household members who were

18 or older whether or not they were eligible to participate
in the study on the basis of nationality.

10. One adult male head

11. One adult male head plus one other non-relative

12. One adult male head plus two or more other
non-relatives

20. One adult female head

21. One adult female head plus one other non-relative

22. One adult female head plus two or more other
non-relatives

30. One married couple

40. One married couple plus one other relative

50. One married couple plus two or more other relatives

51. One married couple plus one other non-relative

52. One married couple plus two or more other
non-relatives

60. An unmarried* male head plus one other relative

70. An unmarried male head plus two or more other
relatives

80. An unmarried female head plus one other relative

90. An unmarried female head plus two or more other
relatives

99. NA

*Unmarried includes divorced, separated, or widowed.

VAR CMOO16 NUMBER OF ELIGIBLE ADULTS

Total number of eligible adults, American citizens 18
years or older by Election Day

01-98 Code actual number
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VAR CM0017 NUMBER OF CHILDREN < = 5
Total number of children 5 years old or younger

0. None
1. one

é- eight
9. NA

VAR CM0O018 NUMBER OF CHILDREN 6-9
Total number of children aged 6-9

0. None
1. one

é. eight

9. NA

VAR CM0019 NUMBER OF CHILDREN 10-13
Total number of children aged 10-13

0. None
1. one

é. eight
9. NA

VAR CM0020 NUMBER OF CHILDREN 14-17
Total number of children aged 14-17

0. None
1. one

8. eight
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VAR CM0021 ZIP CODE
First three digits of 5 digits coded.

999. NA

VAR CM0O022 BREAKOFF DATE #1

Day, month and year in which first breakoff of interview
occurred

(A "breakoff" occurs when a Respondent doesn®t answer the
whole questionnaire in one session)

This is an alphabetic variable
XX-yy-84 XX = actual day
yy = actual month

VAR CM0023 BREAKOFF MONTH #1

Month in which first breakoff of interview occurred

01. January
02. February
03.

il- November
99. NA

00. INAP, interview completed in one session

VAR CM0024 BREAKOFF DAY #1
Actual day of the month where first breakoff occurred
01. first

02.

31

99. INAP, interview completed in one session

VAR CMO025 BREAKOFF Q#1

This is an alphabetic variable.
It codes the actual question number where First breakoff
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occurred.

VAR CM0026 BREAKOFF DATE #2
Day, month and year in which second breakoff occurred
This is an alphabetic variable

XX-yy-84 xx = actual day
yy = actual month

VAR CMO0027 BREAKOFF MONTH #2
Actual month in which second breakoff of interview occurred

01. January
02. February

69. November
99. NA

00. INAP, No second breakoff

VAR CM0028 BREAKOFF DAY #2
Actual day of the month when second breakoff of interview
occurred
01. First
02. Second
31.
99. NA

00. INAP, no second breakoff

VAR CMO029 BREAKOFF Q #2

This is an alphabetic variable.
It codes the actual question number where second breakoff
occurred.

VAR CMOO30 DAYS ALIVE

This variable counts the number of days between when a

coversheet was issued and when the interview was completed.

This variable was built from the control file. Since only
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one disposition (interview, non-interview) was taken from
each cluster in a sample week, those cases in the control
file where the previous case has the same cluster ID and
sample week were REDRAWN coversheets. Days Alive,
therefore, is equal to Che "Days of Interviewing" Period
for all sheets that WERE NOT REDRAWN. For those coversheets
that WERE REDRAWN, Days Alive records the difference
between "Days of Interviewing'” Period for the record and
the previous record.

01.

26.

99. NA

VAR CMO101 1. TELEPHONE INTERVIEWER"S NUMBER

Code actual NUMBER (001-9990)
IT two interviewer numbers are given, code the first
9999. NA

VAR CM0O102 2. CLUSTER ID NUMBER (3 DIGIT NUMBER)

This variable represents the Waksberg-Mitofsky cluster from
which the telephone # was drawn. In order to insure
confidentiality, the actual cluster IDs were randomly
reassigned. Each group of cases with the same random
cluster ID still represents the same actual cluster.

999. NA

VAR CM0103 3. RESPONDENT®S AREA CODE (FROM LABEL ON COVER SHEET)
Code actual NUMBER (201-919)

999. NA

VAR CM0104 4. SAMPLE ASSIGNED WEEK (FROM LABEL ON COVER SHEET)

*NOTE: Because of Thanksgiving holidays in the telephone
facility at ISR, week 46 began a day early, on
Tuesday instead of Wednesday

01. Jan 11-Jan 27
02. Jan 18-Feb 3
03. Jan 25-Feb 10
04. Feb 1-Feb 17
05. Feb 8-Feb 25
06. Feb 15-Mar 2
07. Feb 22-Mar 9
08. Feb 29-Mar 16
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09. Mar 7-Mar 23
10. Mar 14-Mar 30
11. Mar 21-Apr 6
12. Mar 28-Apr 13
13. Apr 4-Apr 20
14. Apr 11-Apr 27
15. Apr 18-May 4
16. Apr 25-May 11
17. May 2-May 18
18. May 9-May 25
19. May 16-June 1
20. May 23-June 8
21. May 30-June 15
22. June 6-June 22
23. June 13-June 29
24. June 20-July 6
25. June 27-July 13
26. July 4-July 20
27. July 11-July 27
28. July 18-Aug 3
29. July 25-Aug 10
30. Aug 1-Aug 17
31. Aug 8-Aug 24
32. Aug 15-Aug 31
33. Aug 22-Sept 7
34. Aug 29-Sept 14
35. Sept 5-Sept 21
36. Sept 12-Sept 28
37. Sept 19-Oct 6
38. Sept 26-Oct 12
39. Oct 3-0Oct 19
40. Oct 10-Oct 26
41. Oct 17-Nov 2
42. Oct 23-Nov 9
43. Oct 30-Nov 16
44 . Nov 7-Nov 23
45. Nov 14-Nov 30
46. Nov 20-Dec 7
VAR CM0O105 5a. DATE INTERVIEW COMPLETED - MONTH
01. January 08. August
02. February 09. September
03. March 10. October
04. April 11. November
05. May 12. December
06. June
07. July 99. NA
VAR CM0106 5b. DATE INTERVIEW COMPLETED - DAY
99. NA
VAR CM0O107 5x. DAY OF WEEK
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- Sunday
Monday
. Tuesday
. Wednesday
. Thursday
Friday
. Saturday

© ~NO U~ WNE

- NA

VAR CM0108 6. TIME INTERVIEW BEGAN - EASTERN STANDARD TIME
Code actual hour and minute using 24 hour clock

0001. 12:01AM

0600. 6 AM
1200. Noon
1800. 6 PM

2400. MIDNIGHT

9999. NA

VAR CM0O109 6x. TIME INTERVIEW BEGAN - R*"S LOCAL TIME
Code actual hour and minute using 24 hour clock

0001. 12:01AM

0600. 6 AM
1200. Noon
1800. 6 PM

2400. MIDNIGHT

9999. NA

VAR CM0110 7. LENGTH OF INTERVIEW

Code actual number of MINUTES (001-990)

999. NA

VAR CMO111 11a. DATE INTERVIEW STARTED - MONTH
01. January 08. August
02. February 09. September
03. March 10. October
04. April 11. November
05. May 12. December
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06. June
07. July 99. NA
VAR CMO112 11b. DATE INTERVIEW STARTED - DAY

Code actual DAY of month (01-31)

99. NA

VAR CM0O113 12. CALENDAR WEEK IN WHICH INTERVIEW WAS STARTED
01. 11 Jan. - 17 Jan. 27. 11 July - 17 July
02. 18 Jan. - 24 Jan. 28. 18 July - 24 July
03. 25 Jan. - 31 Jan. 29. 25 July - 31 July
04. 1 Feb. - 7 Feb. 30. 1 Aug. - 7 Aug.
05. 8 Feb. - 14 Feb. 31. 8 Aug. - 14 Aug.-
06. 15 Feb. - 21 Feb. 32. 15 Aug. - 21 Aug.-
07. 22 Feb. - 28 Feb. 33. 22 Aug. - 28 Aug-
08. 29 Feb. - 6 Mar. 34. 29 Aug. - 4 Sept
09. 7 Mar. - 13 Mar. 35. 5 Sept. - 11 Sept.
10. 14 Mar. - 20 Mar. 36. 12 Sept. - 18 Sept.
11. 21 Mar. - 27 Mar. 37. 19 Sept. - 25 Sept.
12. 28 Mar. - 3 Apr. 38. 26 Sept. - 2 Oct.
13. 4 Apr. - 10 Apr. 39. 3 0Oct. - 9 Oct.
14. 11 Apr. - 17 Apr. 40. 10 Oct. - 16 Oct.
15. 18 Apr. - 24 Apr. 41. 17 Oct. - 23 Oct.
16. 25 Apr. - 1 May 42_. 24 Oct. - 30 Oct.
17. 2 May - 8 May 43. 31 Oct. - 6 Nov.
18. 9 May - 15 May 44_ 7 Nov. - 13 Nov.
19. 16 May - 22 May 45. 14 Nov. - 20 Nov.
20. 23 May - 29 May 46. 20 Nov. - 28 Nov.
21. 30 May - 5 Jdune 47. 28 Nov. - 4 Dec.
22. 6 June - 12 June 48. 5 Dec. - 11 Dec.
23. 13 June - 19 June
24. 20 June - 26 June
25. 27 June - 3 July
26. 4 July - 10 July 99. NA

VAR CM0O114 13. CALENDAR WEEK IN WHICH INTERVIEW WAS COMPLETED
01. 11 Jan. - 17 Jan. 27. 11 July - 17 July
02. 18 Jan. - 24 Jan. 28. 18 July - 24 July
03. 25 Jan. - 31 Jan. 29. 25 July - 31 July
04. 1 Feb. - 7 Feb. 30. 1 Aug- - 7 Aug-
05. 8 Feb. - 14 Feb. 31. 8 Aug. - 14 Aug.
06. 15 Feb. - 21 Feb. 32. 15 Aug. - 21 Aug.-
07. 22 Feb. - 28 Feb. 33. 22 Aug. - 28 Aug.-
08. 29 Feb. - 6 Mar. 34. 29 Aug. - 4 Sept
09. 7 Mar. - 13 Mar. 35. 5 Sept. - 11 Sept.
10. 14 Mar. - 20 Mar. 36. 12 Sept. - 18 Sept.
11. 21 Mar. - 27 Mar. 37. 19 Sept. - 25 Sept.
12. 28 Mar. - 3 Apr. 38. 26 Sept. - 2 Oct.
13. 4 Apr. - 10 Apr. 39. 3 Oct. - 9 Oct.
14. 11 Apr. - 17 Apr. 40. 10 Oct. - 16 Oct.
15. 18 Apr. - 24 Apr. 41. 17 Oct. - 23 Oct.
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16. 25 Apr. - 1 May 42_. 24 Oct. - 30 Oct.
17. 2 May - 8 May 43. 31 Oct. - 6 Nov.
18. 9 May - 15 May 44_. 7 Nov. - 13 Nov.
19. 16 May - 22 May 45. 14 Nov. - 20 Nov.
20. 23 May - 29 May 46. 20 Nov. - 28 Nov.

21. 30 May - 5 June 47. 28 Nov. - 4 Dec.
22. 6 June - 12 June 48. 5 Dec. - 11 Dec.

23. 13 June - 19 June
24_. 20 June - 26 June
25. 27 June - 3 July
26. 4 July - 10 July 99. NA

The variable will ordinarily have the same value as
var 113. Some break-off interviews began in one week
and were completed in a subsequent week.

VAR CMO115 STATE OF INTERVIEW

ICPSR State Code (first two digits, entered in 115)
FIPS State Code (second two digits, entered in 116)

Use number coded in 103 (area code) to code 115 (ICPSR)

206 7353 WA
207 0223 ME.
208 6316 ID.
209 7106 CA.
212 1336 N_Y.
213 7106 CA.
214 4948 TX.
215 1442 PA.
216 2439 OH.
217 2117 IL.
218 3327 MN .
219 2218 IN.
301 5224 MD .
302 1110 DE.
303 6208 CO.
304 5654 W_V.
305 4312 FL.
307 6856 WY .
308 3531 NE.
309 2117 IL.
312 2117 IL.
313 2326 MI .
314 3429 MO.
315 1336 N.Y.
316 3220 KS.
317 2218 IN.
318 4522 LA.
319 3119 1A.
401 0544 R.1I.
402 3531 NE.
404 4413 GA.
405 5340 OK.
406 6430 MT.
408 7106 CA.
409 4948 TX.
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412
413
414
415
417
419
501
502
503
504
505
507
509
512
513
515
516
517
518
601
602
603
605
606
607
608
609
612
614
615
616
617
618
619
701
702
703
704
707
712
713
714
715
716
717
801
802
803
804
805
806
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
901

nescontm.txt
1442
0325
2555
7106
3429
2439
4205
5121
7241
4522
6635
3327
7353
4948
2439
3119
1336
2326
1336
4628
6104
0433
3746
5121
1336
2555
1234
3327
2439
5447
2326
0325
2117
7106
3638
6532
4051
4737
7106
3119
4948
7106
2555
1336
1442
6749
0650
4845
4051
7106
4948
2218
4312
1442
2117
3429
4948
7106
5447
Page 14

PA.

OR.

N.Y.

N.Y.

OH.

IL.

PA.

FL.

TN.



nescontm. txt

904 4312 FL.
906 2326 MI .
912 4413 GA.
913 3220 KS.
914 1336 N_Y.
915 4948 TX.
916 7106 CA.
918 5340 OK.
919 4737 N.C.
999 9999 Na
VAR CM0O116 STATE CODE

ICPSR State Code (First two digits, entered in 115)
FIPS State Code (second two digits, entered in 116)

Use number coded in 103 (area code) to code 115 (ICPSR)

206 7353 WA.
207 0223 ME.
208 6316 ID.
209 7106 CA.
212 1336 N.Y.
213 7106 CA.
214 4948 TX.
215 1442 PA.
216 2439 OH.
217 2117 IL.
218 3327 MN .
219 2218 IN.
301 5224 MD.
302 1110 DE.
303 6208 CO.
304 5654 W.V.
305 4312 FL.
307 6856 WY .
308 3531 NE.
309 2117 IL.
312 2117 IL.
313 2326 MI .
314 3429 MO.
315 1336 N.Y.
316 3220 KS.
317 2218 IN.
318 4522 LA.
319 3119 1A.
401 0544 R.I.
402 3531 NE.
404 4413 GA.
405 5340 OK.
406 6430 MT.
408 7106 CA.
409 4948 TX.
412 1442 PA.
413 0325 MA.
414 2555 WI.
415 7106 CA.
417 3429 MO.
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419
501
502
503
504
505
507
509
512
513
515
516
517
518
601
602
603
605
606
607
608
609
612
614
615
616
617
618
619
701
702
703
704
707
712
713
714
715
716
717
801
802
803
804
805
806
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
901
904
906
912
913
914
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2439
4205
5121
7241
4522
6635
3327
7353
4948
2439
3119
1336
2326
1336
4628
6104
0433
3746
5121
1336
2555
1234
3327
2439
5447
2326
0325
2117
7106
3638
6532
4051
4737
7106
3119
4948
7106
2555
1336
1442
6749
0650
4845
4051
7106
4948
2218
4312
1442
2117
3429
4948
7106
5447
4312
2326
4413
3220
1336
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OH.
AR.
KY.
OR.
LA.
N.M.
MN .

TX.
OH.
1A.
N.Y.
MI .
N.Y.
MS.

N.H.
S.D.
KY.
N.Y.
Wi .
N.J.
MN .
OH.
TN.
MI.
MA.
IL.
CA.
N.D.
N.V.

N.C.
CA.
1A.

CA.
WI.
N.Y.
PA.
UT.
VT.
S.C.

CA.
TX.
IN.
FL.
PA.
IL.
MO.

CA.
TN.
FL.
MI .
GA.
KS.
N.Y.
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915 4948 TX.

916 7106 CA.

918 5340 OK.

919 4737 N.C.

999 9999 Na
VAR CMO117 VERSION NUMBER OF THIS APPLICATION

01. First Version (Week 1-7, Jan 11 - Feb 28)
0 in 158, 161-171, 215-218, 408-417, 430-433,
449-452, 533-536, 539-550, 551-600, 634-637,
721-728, 799-800, 812-815, 819-826, 841-860,
884-885, 904-909, 916-921, 936-999; 997 in
233-236, 316, 1007

02. Second Version (Feb. 29, 6:30p.m. - Mar. 27)
0 in 158, 161-171, 215-218, 408-417, 430-433,
449-452, 533-536, 551-600, 634-637, 725-728,
814-815, 819-826, 819-826, 841-860, 904-909,
916-921, 936-999; 997 in 233-236

03. Third Version (Mar 28 - Apr. 12)
0 in 158, 161-171, 215-218, 408-417, 430-433,
449-452, 533-536, 551-600, 634-637, 725-728,
799-800, 814-815, 819-826, 841-860, 904-909,
916-921, 936-999, 1004; 997 in 233-236, 313, 1004

04. Fourth Version (Apr. 13 - June 19)
0 in 161-171, 215-218, 408-417, 430-433, 449-452,
502-513, 533-536, 551-600, 618-621, 634-637,
706-709, 725-728, 810-811, 814-815, 819-826,
847-860, 882-883, 936-999; 997 in 233-236,
312-313, 1003-1004

05. Fifth Version (June 20-July 11)
0 in 116-171, 205, 208, 213, 218, 408-417,
502-513, 557-600, 618-621, 634-637, 706-709,
725-728, 810-811, 849-860, 882-883, 936-999; 997
in 223, 226, 231, 236, 312-313, 1003-1004

06. Sixth Version (July 12 - July 18)
0 in 166-171, 205, 208, 213, 218, 408-417,
502-513, 557-600, 618-621, 634-637, 706-709,
725-728, 810-811, 849-860, 882-883, 936-999; 997
in 223, 226, 231, 312-313, 1002-1007

07. Seventh Version (July 19-Aug. 23)
0 in 166-171, 205, 208, 213, 311-316, 410-417,
502-513, 574-600, 618-621, 706-709, 810-811,
882-883; 997 in 223, 226, 231, 311-316, 1002-1007

08. Eighth Version (Aug. 23 - Oct. 7)
0 in 166-171, 205, 208, 213, 215-217, 311-317,
412-417, 502, 513, 539-554, 618-621, 630-633,
706-709, 721-724, 810-813, 823, 824, 845, 846,
882-885, 908, 909, 920, 921; 997 in 223, 226, 231,
233-235, 311-316, 1002-1007
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09.

10.

11.

12.

13.
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Ninth Version (Oct. 8 - Oct. 11)
0 in 166-171, 205, 208, 213, 215-217, 414-417,
502-513, 539-554, 618-621, 630-633, 706-709,
721-724, 810-813, 823, 824, 845, 846, 882-885,
908, 909, 920, 921; 997 in 223, 226, 231, 233-235,
311-316, 1002-1007.

Tenth Version (Oct. 12 - Oct. 21)
0 in 166-171, 205, 208, 213, 215-217, 414-415,
502, 513, 539-554, 618-621, 630-633, 706-709,
721-724, 810-813, 823, 824, 845, 846, 882-885,
908, 909, 920, 921; 997 in 223, 226, 231, 233-235,
311-316, 1002-1007.

Eleventh Version (Oct. 22 - Nov. 5)

0 in 166-171, 205, 208, 213, 215-217, 502, 513,
539-554, 618-621, 630-633, 706-709, 721-724,
810-813, 823, 824, 845, 846, 882-885, 908, 909,
920, 921, 997 in 223, 226, 231, 233-235, 311-316,
1002-1007.

Twelfth Version (Nov. 7 - Nov. 27, 2 pm)
0 in 150, 153, 161-165, 205, 208, 213, 215-217,
502, 513, 539-554, 618-621, 630-633, 706-709,
721-724, 810-813, 823, 824, 845, 846, 882-885,
908, 909, 920, 921; 997 in 223, 226, 231, 233-235,
311-316, 1001-1007.

Thirteenth Version (Nov. 27, 2 pm - December 7)
0 in 150, 153, 161-165, 205, 208, 213, 215-217,
402, 502, 513, 539-554, 618-621, 630-633, 630-633,
706-709, 721-724, 810-813, 823, 824, 845, 846,
882-885, 908, 909, 920, 921; 997 in 223, 226, 231,
233-235, 311-316, 1001-1007.

VAR CM0118
fin
you
fin

Al. We are interested in how people are getting along
ancially these days. Would you say that you (and

r family living with you) are BETTER or WORSE off
ancially than you were a year ago?

1. BETTER
3. SAME
5. WORSE

8. DK
9. NA

VAR CMO119

(See V118)

Ala. Is that MUCH better or SOMEWHAT better?
Alb. Is that MUCH worse or SOMEWHAT worse?

OabrhwWNBEF

MUCH BETTER
SOMEWHAT BETTER

. SAME; coded 3 in 118
. SOMEWHAT WORSE

MUCH WORSE
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8. DK
9. NA

0. INAP, 8-9 in 118

VAR CM0120 A2. This past year, have you (and your family) had to watch
your budget more closely than the year before?

1. YES
5. NO

8. DK
9. NA

VAR CM0O121 (See V120)
A2a. Is that MUCH more closely or A LITTLE more closely?
- YES, MUCH MORE CLOSELY
.- YFS, A LITTLE MORE CLOSELY
NO; coded 5 in 120

DK
NA

o O 0 (G \ S

INAP, 8-9 in 120

VAR CM0O122 A3. Do you think that over the last year, (you/your
family"s) income has gone up more than the cost of
living, has it fallen behind, or has it stayed about
even with the cost of living?

1. GONE UP MORE
3. STAYED ABOUT EVEN
5. FALLEN BEHIND

8. DK
9. NA

VAR CMO123 (See V122)

A3a. Has it gone up A LOT more or A LITTLE more?
A3b. Has it fallen behind A LOT or A LITTLE?

1. A LOT MORE up

2. A LITTLE MORE up

3. STAYED ABOUT EVEN: coded 3 in 122
4. FALLEN A LITTLE behind

5. FALLEN A LOT behind
8
9
0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 8-9 in 122
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VAR CM0124  A4. Sometimes people think about other groups of people in
society when they think about their own economic well-being,
people who are being helped or hurt by economic conditions.

Code 3 Mentions [Mention 1]

When it comes to economic matters, what groups of people
do YOU feel close to?

(IF R DOESN"T KNOW WHAT WE MEAN BY "GROUPS': Some

people have mentioned farmers, the elderly, teachers,
blacks, and union members.)

100.
110.

120.
190.

200.
210.
220.

290.

300.
310.
320.

390.
400.
401.
405.
410.
411.
415.
420.
430.
440.

480.
485.

490.
500.

502.
504.
505.
510.
515.
590.

600.
605.

610.
620.
621.

Women

Disadvantaged women; unmarried mothers, single
women caring for parents

Women on welfare;

Other references to women

Blacks
Middle class blacks
Working class blacks

Other references to Blacks

Elderly (Senior Citizens)
Retired
People on fixed income

Other references to the elderly

The Poor

Employment; number of people working who have jobs

Lower class

Working class people; blue collar workers

Factory workers

Low(er) income

People on welfare

Labor unionists

Manual workers iIn dangerous occupations, e.g.

policemen, firemen, miners, seaman

Unemployed

People hurt by economic conditions, people who are
struggling

Other references to the poor, working class people

Middle class (including upper middle and lower
middle)

Middle class whites

Middle class white collar

Middle income

The Silent Majority

Average people, Average American

Other references to middle class

The Rich
People who are better off; people ahead of
the economy
Speculators, capitalists, entrepreneurs
Professionals, e.g., doctors, nurses, lawyers
Young professionals
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625. White collar workers

628. People in technical occupations

630. Teachers

638. Business people--NA type

640. Small business, retail business, real estate

650. Civil servants, bureaucrats

655. Military, people in the military

660. Administrators, directors, managers

670. Farmers, ranchers

690. Other reference to specific occupation/industry

695. People 1 work with

696. People who work hard for a living

700. Young people

701. Children, children in need

704. Young married couples; young couples getting started

706. People with families

707. Family

708. Single parents

710. Middle aged people

712. People my age

720. The clergy, the church

723. Church people, church groups

725. Friends

726. Student, college students recent college graduate

727. Educated people

728. Uneducated people

730. Politicians

740. Entertainers; athletes, movie stars, media stars

800. Minorities, nothing specific

805. Specific nationality (not american)

810. Hispanics

820. Mentally handicapped; disabled

850. Immigrants, refugees

890. Other references to minorities

895. Refer to where R lives (i.e., urban dwellers,
suburbanites

900. Whites

997. Other

998. DK (124 only)

999. NA (124 only)

000. No groups mentionned (124); no further
mention (125,126)

VAR CM0125 (See V124)

[Mention 2]

100.
110.

120.
190.

Women
Disadvantaged women; unmarried mothers, single
women caring for parents
Women on welfare;
Other references to women
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200. Blacks
210. Middle class blacks
220. Working class blacks

290. Other references to Blacks

300. Elderly (Senior Citizens)
310. Retired
320. People on fixed income

390. Other references to the elderly

400. The Poor

401. Employment; number of people working who have jobs

405. Lower class

410. Working class people; blue collar workers

411. Factory workers

415. Low(er) income

420. People on welfare

430. Labor unionists

440. Manual workers in dangerous occupations, e.g.

policemen, firemen, miners, seaman

480. Unemployed

485. People hurt by economic conditions, people who are
struggling

490. Other references to the poor, working class people

500. Middle class (including upper middle and lower
middle)

502. Middle class whites

504. Middle class white collar

505. Middle income

510. The Silent Majority

515. Average people, Average American

590. Other references to middle class

600. The Rich

605. People who are better off; people ahead of
the economy

610. Speculators, capitalists, entrepreneurs

620. Professionals, e.g., doctors, nurses, lawyers

621. Young professionals

625. White collar workers

628. People in technical occupations

630. Teachers

638. Business people--NA type

640. Small business, retail business, real estate

650. Civil servants, bureaucrats

655. Military, people in the military

660. Administrators, directors, managers

670. Farmers, ranchers

690. Other reference to specific occupation/industry
695. People | work with

696. People who work hard for a living

700. Young people
701. Children, children in need
704. Young married couples; young couples getting started
706. People with families
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707. Family
708. Single parents

710. Middle aged people

712_. People my age

720. The clergy, the church

723. Church people, church groups

725. Friends

726. Student, college students recent college graduate
727. Educated people

728. Uneducated people

730. Politicians

740. Entertainers; athletes, movie stars, media stars
800. Minorities, nothing specific

805. Specific nationality (nhot american)

810. Hispanics

820. Mentally handicapped; disabled

850. Immigrants, refugees

890. Other references to minorities

895. Refer to where R lives (i.e., urban dwellers,

suburbanites
900. Whites
997. Other

998. DK (124 only)
999. NA (124 only)

000. No groups mentionned (124); no further
mention (125,126)

VAR CM0O126

(See V124)
[Mention 3]

100. Women

110. Disadvantaged women; unmarried mothers, single
women caring for parents

120. Women on welfare;

190. Other references to women

200. Blacks
210. Middle class blacks
220. Working class blacks

290. Other references to Blacks

300. Elderly (Senior Citizens)
310. Retired
320. People on fixed income

390. Other references to the elderly
400. The Poor
401. Employment; number of people working who have jobs
405. Lower class
410. Working class people; blue collar workers
411. Factory workers
415. Low(er) income
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420. People on welfare

430. Labor unionists

440. Manual workers in dangerous occupations, e.g.

policemen, firemen, miners, seaman

480. Unemployed

485. People hurt by economic conditions, people who are
struggling

490. Other references to the poor, working class people

500. Middle class (including upper middle and lower
middle)

502. Middle class whites

504. Middle class white collar

505. Middle income

510. The Silent Majority

515. Average people, Average American

590. Other references to middle class

600. The Rich

605. People who are better off; people ahead of
the economy

610. Speculators, capitalists, entrepreneurs

620. Professionals, e.g., doctors, nurses, lawyers

621. Young professionals

625. White collar workers

628. People in technical occupations

630. Teachers

638. Business people--NA type

640. Small business, retail business, real estate

650. Civil servants, bureaucrats

655. Military, people in the military

660. Administrators, directors, managers

670. Farmers, ranchers

690. Other reference to specific occupation/industry
695. People 1 work with

696. People who work hard for a living

700. Young people

701. Children, children in need

704. Young married couples; young couples getting started
706. People with families

707. Family

708. Single parents

710. Middle aged people
712. People my age
720. The clergy, the church
723. Church people, church groups
725. Friends
726. Student, college students recent college graduate
727 . Educated people
728. Uneducated people
730. Politicians
740. Entertainers; athletes, movie stars, media stars
800. Minorities, nothing specific
805. Specific nationality (not american)
810. Hispanics
820. Mentally handicapped; disabled
850. Immigrants, refugees
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890. Other references to minorities
895. Refer to where R lives (i.e., urban dwellers,
suburbanites

900. Whites
997. Other

998. DK (124 only)
999. NA (124 only)

000. No groups mentionned (124); no further
mention (125,126)

VAR CMO127 Ada. INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT:
1. R NAMED MORE THAN ONE GROUP IN A4
5. R NAMED ONLY ONE GROUP IN A4
9. NA
0. INAP, 998-999, 000 IN 124

VAR CM0128 A4b. When it comes to economic matters, what sorts of
people do you feel CLOSEST to?

Use same code as 124, EXCEPT:
100. Women

200. Blacks

300. Elderly (Senior Citizens)
400. The Poor

500. Middle class (including upper
middle and lower middle)

996. All groups mentioned are equally important
998. DK

999. NA
000. INAP, 998-999, 000 in 124

VAR CM0129 Adc. Would you say that over the past year the economic
position of GROUP FROM A4b has gotten better, stayed
about the same or gotten worse?

1. GOTTEN BETTER

. STAYED THE SAME
. GOTTEN WORSE

DK
NA

o © 00 g w

INAP, 998-999, 000 in 124; 996, 998-999 in 128
Page 25



nescontm. txt

VAR CMO130 (See V129)

Add. Would you say MUCH better or SOMEWHAT better?
Ade. Would you say MUCH worse or SOMEWHAT worse?

MUCH better

. SOMEWHAT better

. SAME; coded 3 in 129
. SOMEWHAT worse

MUCH worse

DK
NA

o O abrhwWNPE

INAP, 998-999, 000 in 124; 996, 998-999 in
128; 8-9 in 129

VAR CM0131 Adf_ Would you say that over the past year the incomes of
GROUP FROM A4b have gone up more than the cost of
living, stayed about even, or fallen behind the cost
of living?

. GONE UP MORE
. STAYED ABOUT EVEN
FALLEN BEHIND

DK
NA

o O aaweRE

INAP, 998-999, 000 in 124; 996, 998-999 in 128

VAR CM0O132 (See V130)

A4g. Have they gone up A LOT or A LITTLE?
Adh. Have they fallen behind A LOT or A LITTLE?

- A LOT up

- A LITTLE up

. SAME; coded 3 iIn 131
. A LITTLE behind

. A LOT behind

DK
NA

o O AaPrWNE

INAP, 998-999, 000 in 124; 996, 998-999 in
128; 8-9 in 131

VAR CM0133 Adi. Would you say that over the past year GROUP FROM A4b
have had a harder time finding enough work, an EASIER
time, or have things stayed about the same?

1. HARDER TIME
3. ABOUT THE SAME
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EASIER TIME

DK
NA

o ©ow O

INAP, 998-999, 000 in 124; 996, 998-999 in 128

VAR CM0134 (See V133)

A4j. Have they had a MUCH harder time or a LITTLE harder time?
Adk. Have they had a MUCH easier time or a LITTLE easier time?

MUCH harder

. A LITTLE harder

. SAME; coded 3 in 133
. A LITTLE easier

MUCH easier

DK

NA

INAP, 998-999, 000 in 124; 996, 998-999 in 128;
8-9 in 133

[@N(o}ee] AaAPrWNE

VAR CM0135 A5._ INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT:

1. IN A4b ONE OF THE CHECK BOXES (100, 200, 300, 400,
500) IS ""Xed"

5. IN A4b NONE OF THE CHECK BOXES (100, 200, 300, 400,

500) HAS BEEN *Xed"

9. NA

VAR CMO136 A5a. WOMEN

. MENTIONED
NOT MENTIONED

NA

o © Ok

INAP, 5 in 135

VAR CM0137 AS5b. BLACKS

MENT IONED
NOT MENTIONED

NA

o © gk

INAP, 5 in 135

VAR CMO138 A5c. THE ELDERLY (SENIOR CITIZENS)

. MENTIONED
- NOT MENTIONED

g
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9. NA

o

INAP, 5 in 135

VAR CMO139 A5d. THE POOR

- MENTIONED
NOT MENTIONED

NA

o © Ok

INAP, 5 in 135

VAR CM0140 ASe. THE MIDDLE CLASS (INCL. UPPER/LOWER MIDDLE)

- MENTIONED
NOT MENTIONED

NA

o © Ok

INAP, 5 in 135

VAR CM0O141 A6. What about women? Would you say that over the past year
the economic position of women has gotten better, stayed
about the same, or gotten worse?

BETTER
SAME
. WORSE

DK
NA
INAP, 1 in 136

[@X{e}ee] gaawr

VAR CM0142 A7. What about blacks? (would you say that over the past year
the economic position of blacks has gotten better, stayed
about the same, or gotten worse?

BETTER
- SAME
. WORSE

DK
NA

o [(o}ee] aawr

INAP, 1 in 137

VAR CM0143 (See V141)
A8. (And what about) the elderly?
1. BETTER

3. SAME
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. WORSE

DK
NA

o ©ow O

INAP, 1 in 138

VAR CM0144

(See V141)

VA9. (And what about) the poor?

BETTER
- SAME
- WORSE

DK
NA

o O aweRE

INAP, 1 in 139

VAR CM0145

(See V141)

A10. (And what about) the middle class?

BETTER
SAME
- WORSE

DK
NA

o O gawrEr

INAP, 1 in 140

VAR CM0146

B1. Some people seem to follow what"s going on in government
and public affairs most of the time, whether there"s an
election going on or not. Others aren"t that interested.

Would you say you follow what®"s going on in government
and public affairs most of the time, some of the time,
only now and then, or hardly at all?

MOST OF THE TIME
. SOME OF THE TIME
- ONLY NOW AND TIME
HARDLY AT ALL

DK
NA

O ArWNPF

VAR CM0O147

B2. Let"s switch to the presidential campaign for a minute.
Would you say that you are (Version 12, were you) very
much interested, somewhat interested, or not much
interested in following the presidential campaign in 19847

1. VERY MUCH INTERESTED
3. SOMEWHAT INTERESTED
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5. NOT MUCH INTERESTED

8. DK
9. NA
VAR CM0148 B3. Would you say that (Version 12, Did) you personally
care a good ideal which party wins the presidential
election in the fall of 1984, or that you don"t care
very much which party wins?
1. CARE A GOOD DEAL
3. DON"T CARE VERY MUCH
8. DK
9. NA
VAR CM0149 B4. Has (Version 12, did) anyone called you up or come
around and talked to you about supporting a candidate
for president?
1. YES
5. NO
8. DK
9. NA
VAR CM0150 (See V149)

B4a. Has this happened in the last week?

- YES
NO

DK
NA

o O (O

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 149; INTERVIEW VERSION 12 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO151

B5. Has (Did) anyone called you up or come around to talk to
you about registering to vote?

- YES
NO

DK
NA

O (G20

VAR CM0152

B6. So far this year (Version 12, this year) have YOU talked
to anyone and tried to show them why they should support
one of the candidates for president?

1. YES
5. NO
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8. DK
- NA

VAR

CM0153

B6a. Have

you

[(o}e] [

(See V152)
done this iIn the last week?

- YES
NO

DK
INAP, 5, 8 or 9 in 152
INTERVIEW VERSION 12 AND ABOVE

VAR

CMO154

DUMMY VARIABLE (00)

VAR

CM0155

DUMMY VARIABLE (00)

VAR

CM0156

DUMMY VARIABLE (00)

VAR

CM0157

DUMMY VARIABLE (00)

VAR

CM0158

of

o © (G0

Z2_. In A4 (124) the checkbox, indicating that the definition
"groups' was read, is "Xed":

- YES, box "Xed"
NO

NA
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR

CMO161

ca

o O (NN ]

B7. As far as you know, are you now registered so that you
n vote in the election for president this year?

. Yes
No
R volunteers: VOTERS NOT REQUIRED TO REGISTER

DK
NA

INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 12 AND ABOVE

VAR

CM0162

B8. So far as you know now, do you expect to vote in the

presidential election this November, or not?

O 0 (O

- Yes, WILL VOTE
No, WILL NOT VOTE
DK
NA
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0. INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 12 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0163 B8a. Are you pretty certain you will vote, or not certain?
B8b. Are you pretty certain you won"t vote, or not certain?

. Certain (yes, will vote in B8)

Not certain (yes, will vote in (B8)

Not certain (No, will not vote or DK in B8)
. Certain (No, will not vote or DK in B8)

DK
NA

o O GNP

INAP, 9 in 162, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 12 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0164 B8c. ITf the presidential election were being held today, would
you vote for Walter Mondale, the Democratic candidate, or
for Ronald Reagan, the Republican candidate?

B8d. ITf you WERE going to vote, and the presidential election
were being held today, would you vote for Walter Mondale,

the Democratic candidate, or for Ronald Reagan, the
Republican candidate?

01. Walter Mondale
20. Ronald Reagan

95. R volunteers: Wouldn®"t vote at all

96. Neither of these candidates (no mention of another
candidate?)

97. Someone else

98. DK/can"t answer
99. NA

00. INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 12 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO165 (See V164)

B8e. Would you say that your preference for this candidate is STRONG or
NOT STRONG?

1. Strong
5. Not strong
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 95-96, 98-99 in 164
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 12 AND ABOVE
VAR CM0O166 B9. In talking to people about elections, we often find that

a lot of people were not able to vote because they
weren"t registered, they were sick, or they just didn"t
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have time. How about you -- did you vote in the elections
this November?

YES, DID VOTE
NO, DIDN®T VOTE

DON"T KNOW
NA

o O gl

INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-11

VAR CMO167 B9a. How about the election for President? Did you vote for
a candidate for President?

1. YES

5. NO

8. DON"T KNOW

0. INAP, 5, 8 in 166, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-11

VAR CM0168 (See V167)
B9b. Who did you vote for?
. REAGAN
. MONDALE
. OTHER, SPECIFY:

- NA

o © ~NN P

INAP, 5, 8, in 166, 5, 8, in 167, INTERVIEW
VERSION 1-11

VAR CMO169 (See V167)

B9c. Would you say that your preference for this candidate was strong or
not strong?

STRONG
NOT STRONG

DON"T KNOW
NA

o O gl

INAP, 5, 8 in 166, 5, 8 in 167, INTERVIEW
VERSIONS 1-11

VAR CM0O170 B9d. How about the election for President? Did you prefer one
of the candidates for President?

1. YES
5. NO
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8. DON"T KNOW
9. NA

0. INAP, 1 in 166, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-11

VAR CM0171 (See V170)
B9e. Who did you prefer?

. REAGAN
MONDALE

. OTHER, SPECIFY:
- NA

o o~ N -

INAP in 166, 5, 8 in 170, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-11

VAR CMO172 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO201 Cl. I"m going to read a list with names of possible
presidential candidates in 1984. Many people tell us that
they have not heard about some of the people on this list.
As 1 read each name, please tell me when I come to a
person you have NEVER HEARD OF.

Cl. 1°m going to read a list with names of political figures
in 1984. Many people tell us that they have not heard
about some of the people on this list. As | read each
name, please tell me when 1 come to a person you have
NEVER HEARD OF.
Cla. RONALD REAGAN
1. Recognize name (hame not crossed out)

5. Doesn"t recognize name (nhame crossed out)

VAR CM0202 (See V201)
Clb. JOHN GLENN
1. Recognize name (nhame not crossed out)

5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

VAR CM0203 (See V201)
Clc. TED KENNEDY
1. Recognize name (nhame not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

9. NA
Page 34



nescontm. txt

VAR CM0204 (See V201)
Cld. WALTER MONDALE
1. Recognize name (nhame not crossed out)

5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

VAR CM0205 (See Vv201)
Cle. ALAN CRANSTON
1. Recognize name (hame not crossed out)

Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)
NA

o ©ou

INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 5 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0206 (See V201)
C1f. JOHN ANDERSON
1. Recognize name (hame not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

9. NA

VAR CM0207 (See V201)
Clg. ERNEST HOLLINGS
1. Recognize name (hame not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (hame crossed out)

9. NA

VAR CM0208 (See V201)
Clh. REUBIN ASKEW
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
Doesn®t recognize name (hame crossed out)

NA

o ©o O

INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 5 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0209 (See V201)
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Cli. JESSE JACKSON
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)

5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

VAR CM0210 (See V201)
Clj. GEORGE BUSH
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

9. NA

VAR CM0211 (See V201)
Clk. HOWARD BAKER
1. Recognized name (name not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

9. NA

VAR CM0O212 (See V201)
Clm. GEORGE McGOVERN
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (hame crossed out)

9. NA

VAR CM0213 (See V201)
Cln. ROBERT DOLE
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (nhame crossed out)

9. NA

VAR CM0214 (See V201)
Clo. GARY HART
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)

5. Doesn"t recognize name (hame crossed out)
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VAR CM0O215 (See V201)
Clr. LLOYD BENTSEN
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)
9. NA
0

INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0216 (See V201)
Cls. DALE BUMPERS
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
5. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)
9. NA
O. INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0217 (See V201)
C1t. MARIO CUOMO

. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
. Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

1
5
9. NA
0. INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0218 (See V201)
Clu. GERALDINE FERRARO
1. Recognizes name (name not crossed out)
Doesn"t recognize name (name crossed out)

NA

o ©o© O

INAP, INTERIVEW VERSIONS 1-5

VAR CM0219 C2. Now let"s talk about your feelings toward (versions 1-6:
the candidates) (version 7 and above: political figures)
you know something about. 1711 read the name of a person
and 1 will ask you to rate that person on a thermometer
that runs from O degrees to 100 degrees. Ratings between
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50 degrees and 100 degrees mean that you feel favorable
and warm toward that person. Ratings between O degrees
and 50 degrees mean that you don*t feel too favorable and
are cool toward that person. You may use any number from

0 to 100 to tell me how Favorable or unfavorable your
feelings are for each person.

IT you recognize the name, but don"t feel particularly
warm or cold toward the person, you would rate the person
at the 50 degree mark.
Our first person is Ronald Reagan. How would you rate him
using this thermometer?

C2a. RONALD REAGAN

Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - coded 5 or 9 in 201
998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0O220

C2b. JOHN G

(See V219)
LENN
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 202
998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0O221

C2c. TED KE

(See V219)
NNEDY
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 203
998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN®T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0222
C2d. WALTER

(See V219)
MONDALE
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 204
998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN®"T JUDGE
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999. NA

VAR CM0223 (See V219)
C2e. ALAN CRANSTON
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 205
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 5 AND ABOVE

998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN®"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0224 (See V219)
C2f. JOHN ANDERSON
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 206
998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN®"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0225 (See V219)
C2g. ERNEST HOLLINGS
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 207
998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0226 (See V219)
C2h. REUBIN ASKEW
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 208
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 5 AND ABOVE

998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0227 (See V219)
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C2i. JESSE JACKSON

Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 209
998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0228 (See V219)
C2j. GEORGE BUSH
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 210
998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0229 (See V219)
C2k. HOWARD BAKER
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 211
998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN®T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0230 (See V219)
C2m. GEORGE MCGOVERN
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 212
998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN®"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0O231 (See V219)
C2n. ROBERT DOLE
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 213
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSION 5 AND ABOVE
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998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0232 (See V219)
C20. GARY HART
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R DOESN"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 214
998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN®"T JUDGE
999. NA

VAR CMO233 (See V219)
C2r. LLOYD BENTSEN
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 215
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA

VAR CM0234 (See V219)
C2s. DALE BUMPERS
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 216
INAP, INTERVIEW 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE
999. NA

VAR CM0235 (See V219)
C2t. MARIO CUOMO
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 217
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

998. DON"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE
999. NA
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VAR CM0236 (See V219)
C2u. GERALDINE FERRARO
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R DOESN®"T RECOGNIZE NAME - Coded 5 or 9 in 218
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-5

998. DON*"T KNOW WHERE TO RATE; CAN"T JUDGE

999. NA
VAR CM0237 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0238 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0239 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0240 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0241 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0242 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0243 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0244 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0245 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0246 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0247 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0O301 D1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Ronald Reagan is

HANDLING HIS JOB as president?

1. APPROVE

5. DISAPPROVE

8. DK

9. NA
VAR CM0302 (See V301)

Page 42



nescontm. txt

Dla. Do you approve STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?
Dlb. Do you disapprove STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?

. STRONGLY approve

NOT STRONGLY approve
NOT STRONGLY disapprove
. STRONGLY disapprove

DK (to either Dla or Dl1b)
NA (to either Dla or D1b)

o O ahrNPEF

INAP, 8-9 in 301

VAR CMO303 D2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Ronald Reagan is
handling THE ECONOMY?

. APPROVE
DISAPPROVE

DK
NA

O gl

VAR CM0304 (See V303)

D2a. Do you approve STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?
D2b. Do you disapprove STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?

. STRONGLY approve

NOT STRONGLY approve
NOT STRONGLY disapprove
. STRONGLY disapprove

DK (to either D2a or D2b)
NA (to either D2a or D2b)

o [(o}e] GhNE

INAP, 8-9 in 303

VAR CMO305 D3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Ronald Reagan is
handling OUR RELATIONS WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES?

- APPROVE
DISAPPROVE
DK

NA

©O© ol

VAR CMO306 (See V305)

D3a. Do you approve STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?
D3b. Do you disapprove STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?

. STRONGLY approve

NOT STRONGLY approve
NOT STRONGLY disapprove
. STRONGLY disapprove

GNP
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8. DK (to either D3a or D3b)
9. NA (to either D3a or D3b)

0. INAP, 8-9 in 305

VAR CMO307

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CM0308

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CM0O309

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO310

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO311

E1. Now let"s talk about who is likely to win the DEMOCRATIC
NOMINATION FOR PRESIDENT. We will be using a scale which
runs from O to 100, where 0 represents NO chance for the
nomination, 50 represents AN EVEN CHANCE, and 100
represents CERTAIN victory.

Ela. Using this O in 100 scale, what do you think WALTER
MONDALE®"S chances are of winning the nomination?

Code actual NUMBER (000-100)

997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 204
also: INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 7 AND ABOVE

998. DK
999. NA

VAR CM0312

Elb. (Using this O to 100 scale,) what do you think JOHN
GLENN®S chances are of winning the nomination?

Use same code as 311 EXCEPT:

997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 202
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0313

Elc. (Using this 0 to 100 scale,) what do you think ALAN
CRANSTON"S chances are of winning the nomination?

Use same code as 311 EXCEPT:

997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 205
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0314

Eld. (Using this 0 to 100 scale,) what do you think JESSE
JACKSON*®S chances are of winning the nomination?

Use same code as 311 EXCEPT:
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997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 209
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 7 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0315 Ele. (Using this O to 100 scale,) what do you think TED
KENNEDY"S chances are of winning the nomination?

Use same code as 311 EXCEPT:

997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 203
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 7 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0316 E1f. Using this 0 to 100 scale, what do you think GARY
HART®"S chances are of winning the nomination?

Use same code as 311 EXCEPT:

997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 214
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 7 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO317 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CM0318 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0319 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CM0O320 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0O321 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0322 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0323 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0324 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0325 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0326 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0327 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0O328 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0329 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
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VAR CMO330 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O331 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0332 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO333 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0334 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O335 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO336 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO337 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO338 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O339 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0340 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO341 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0342 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0343 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0344 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O345 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO346 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0347 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0348 DUMMY VARIABLE

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)
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VAR CM0349 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CMO350 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CMO351 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0O352 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CMO353 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0354 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CMO355 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0401 F1. How many days in the past week did you watch national

news on T.V.?

Code actual number of DAYS (1-7)
0. NONE

8. DK

9. NA

VAR CM0402 Fla. How much attention did you pay to news on T.V. about the
campaign for president -- A GREAT DEAL, QUITE A BIT,
SOME, VERY LITTLE, or NONE?

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. QUITE A BIT
3. SOME
4. VERY LITTLE
5. NONE
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, O in 401, INTERVIEW VERSION 13
VAR CM0403 F2. How many days in the past week did you read a daily
newspaper?

Code actual number of DAYS(1-7)
0. None

8. DK
9. NA
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VAR CM0404 (See V403)
F2a. Which paper or papers did you read? (any other question?)
Code three mentions. [Mention 1]
Use NEWSPAPER MASTER CODE, EXCEPT:

997. Newspaper not on list
998. DK (404 only)
999. NA (404 only)

000. INAP, no further mention; 0O in 403

VAR CM0405 (See V404)

[Mention 2]
Use NEWSPAPER MASTER CODE, EXCEPT:

997. Newspaper not on list
998. DK (404 only)
999. NA (404 only)

000. INAP, no further mention; O in 403

VAR CM0406 (See V404)
[Mention 3]
Use NEWSPAPER MASTER CODE, EXCEPT:
997. Newspaper not on list
998. DK (404 only)
999. NA (404 only)

000. INAP, no further mention; O in 403

VAR CM0407 F2b. How much attentin did you pay to articles in the news-
paper about the campaign for president -- A GREAT DEAL,
QUITE A BIT, SOME, VERY LITTLE, or NONE?

1. A GREAT DEAL

2. QUITE A BIT

3. SOME

4. VERY LITTLE

5. NONE

8. DK

9. NA

0. INAP, O in 403

VAR CM0408 F3. Did you watch any of the televised Democratic

National Convention?
1. YES

5. NO

Page 48



nescontm.txt
8. DK, CAN"T RECALL
9. NA

O. INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO0409 F3a. About how many hours (of the Democratic National
Convention) did you watch? (What is your best guess?)

Actual number of hours coded.
98. Don"t Know, can"t recall

99. NA
00. INAP, 5, 8 or 9 on 408; INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CM0410 F4. Did you watch any of the televised Republican National
Convention?

YES
NO

DK, CAN"T RECALL
NA

o O (G0

INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-7

VAR CM0411 F4a. About how many hours (of the Republican National
Convention) did you watch? (What is your best guess?)

Actual number of hours coded.
98. Don"t Know, can"t recall

99. NA
00. INAP, 5, 8 or 9 on 410; INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-7

VAR CM0O412 F5. Did you watch the Ffirst televised presidential debate held

on October 7 between Ronald Reagan and Walter Mondale?

1. YES

5. NO

7. R VOLUNTEERS: LISTENED TO DEBATE ON RADIO

8. DK

0. INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-8
VAR CM0413 (See Vv412)

F5a. Did you (watch/listen to) the entire debate or just part of it?

1. ENTIRE
5. PART

7. R VOLUNTEERS: INTERRUPTION DUE TO CIRCUMSTANCES OTHER
THAN PERSONAL CHOICE
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8. DK

0. INAP, 5, 8-9 on 412, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-8

VAR CM0414 F6. Did you watch the second televised presidential debate

held on October 21 between Ronald Reagan and Walter
Mondale?

1. YES

5. NO

7. R VOLUNTEERS: LISTENED TO DEBATE ON RADIO

8. DK

9. NA

0. INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-10

VAR CM0415 (See Vv414)
F6a. Did you (watch/listen to) the entire debate or just part of It?
1. ENTIRE
5. PART
7. R VOLUNTEERS: INTERRUPTION DUE TO CIRCUMSTANCES OTHER
THAN PERSONAL CHOICE

8. DON"T KNOW; CAN"T RECALL
9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 8-9 on 414, INTERVIEW VERSONS 1-10

VAR CM0416 F7. Did you watch the televised vice-presidential debate held

on October 11 between George Bush and Geraldine Ferraro?

1. YES

5. NO

7. R VOLUNTEERS: LISTENED TO DEBATE ON RADIO

8. DK

0. INAP, NOT ASKED INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-9
VAR CM0417 (See V416)

F7a. Did you (watch/listen to) the entire debate or just part of it?

1. ENTIRE
5. PART

7. R VOLUNTEERS: INTERRUPTION DUE TO CIRCUMSTANCES OTHER
THAN PERSONAL CHOICE

8. DK
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9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 8-9 on 416, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-9

VAR CM0418 G1l. Now we"d like to know your impression of RONALD REAGAN.
I am going to read a list of words and phrases people
use to describe political figures. After each one, 1
would like you to tell me HOW MUCH the word or phrase
fits your impression of Ronald Reagan.
The first phrase is "hard working."
How much would you say ""hard working" fits your impres-
sion of ronald Reagan: a GREAT DEAL, SOMEWHAT, A LITTLE,
or NOT AT ALL?

Gla. Hardworking
1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA

0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0419 (See Vv418)
Glb. Decent

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA

0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0420 (See Vv418)
Glc. Compassionate

1. A GREAT DEAL

2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE

4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL

8. DK
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0.

NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0421

Gld. Commands

(See Vv418)

respect

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK

- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0422

(See Vv418)

Gle. Intelligent

o © [00] AaArWNPE

. A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL
DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0423

G1f. Moral

(See Vv418)

A GREAT DEAL

. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL
DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0424

Glg. Kind

(See Vv418)
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1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0425

(See Vv418)

Glh. Inspiring

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CMO426

(See Vv418)

Gli. Knowledgeable

A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

o © (0] abhwWNPE

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0427

GljJ. Sets a

(See Vv418)
good example

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL

8

. DK

nescontm. txt
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9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0428 (See Vv418)
Glk. Really cares about people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA

0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0429 (See Vv418)
G1lm. Provides strong leadership

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA

0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0430 (See Vv418)
G1ln. Understands people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA

0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0431 (See Vv418)
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Glo. Fair
1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA
0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0432 (See Vv418)
Glp. In touch with ordinary people

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA

0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0433 (See Vv418)
Glr. Religious

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA

0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0434 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CM0435 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
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VAR CM0436 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CM0437 G3. Now about Walter Mondale. Would you say "hard working"
fits your impression of him: A GREAT DEAL, SOMEWHAT, A
LITTLE, OR NOT ALL?

G3a. HARD WORKING

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CMO0438 (See Vv437)
G3b. Decent

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0439 (See Vv437)
G3c. Compassionate

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0440 (See Vv437)
G3d. Commands respect
1. A GREAT DEAL

2. SOMEWHAT
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. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0O441

G3e.

o O 0 AaArWNE

(See Vv437)

Intelligent
. A GREAT DEAL

SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0442

G3f. Moral

(See Vv437)

. A GREAT DEAL

SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0443

G3g. Kind

(See Vv437)

. A GREAT DEAL

SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0444

(See Vv437)

nescontm. txt
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G3h. Inspiring

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0445

(See Vv437)

G3i. Knowledgeable

A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

o O abhwWNPE

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0446
G3j. Sets a

(See 437)
good example

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0447
G3k. Really

(See Vv437)
cares about people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL

8
9

. DK
- NA
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0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0448 (See Vv437)
G3m. Provides strong leadership

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204

VAR CM0449 G3n. Understands people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204 INTERVIEW VERSONS 1-4

VAR CMO0450 (See Vv437)
G30. Fair

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204 INTERVIEW VERSONS 1-4

VAR CM0451 (See Vv437)
G3p-. In touch with ordinary people

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL
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8. DK
9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204 INTERVIEW VERSONS 1-4

VAR CM0452 (See Vv437)
G3r. Religious

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 204 INTERVIEW VERSONS 1-4

VAR CM0453 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0454 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO501 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0O502 G5. And how about JOHN GLENN. Would you say "hard working"

fits your impression of him: a great deal, somewhat, a
little, or not at all?

G5a. HARD-WORKING

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO503 (See V502)
G5b. Decent

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL
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DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0O504

(See V502)

G5c. Compassionate

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO505

G5d. Commands

(See V502)

respect

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO506

(See V502)

G5e. Intelligent

o O AarWNPE

. A GREAT DEAL

SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
. A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO507

G5f. Moral

(See V502)

. A GREAT DEAL
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. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO508

G5g. Kind

(See V502)

- A GREAT DEAL
- SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO509

G5h. Inspiring

(See V502)

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO510

(See V502)

Ghi. Knowledgeable

o O abrhwWNPE

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE
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VAR CMO511 (See V502)

G5jJ. Sets a good example

. A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

o O OOPrWNE

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0512 (See V502)
G5k. Really cares about people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0O513 (See V502)
Gbm. Provides strong leadership

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 202 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0514 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO515 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO516 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0O517 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
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VAR CM0O518 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO519 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0520 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO521 G7. Now about Jesse Jackson. Would you say "hard-working"

fits your impression of him: A GREAT DEAL, SOMEWHAT,
A LITTLE, OR NOT AT ALL?

G7a. HARD-WORKING

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CMO0522 (See V521)
G7b. Decent

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CM0523 (See V521)
G7c. Compassionate

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL

8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

Page 64



VAR CM0524

G7d. Commands

(See V521)

respect

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CM0525

G7e.

o © 0 AAPrWNPE

(See V521)

Intelligent

. A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CM0526

G7f. Moral

(See V521)

. A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CM0527
G7g- Kind

(See V521)

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

nescontm. txt
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9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9

VAR CM0528

G7h.

(See V521)

Inspiring

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9

VAR CM0529

G71.

(See V521)

Knowledgeable

. A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

o O AaArWNE

INAP, 5, 9

VAR CMO530

G7j. Sets a

(See V521)
good example

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CMO531

(See V521)

in 209

in 209

in 209

nescontm. txt

G7k. Really cares about people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
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. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CMO532

G7m. Provides

(See V521)

strong leadership

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CMO533

(See V521)

G7n. Understands people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, O, 5, 9 in 209 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0534

G70. Fair

(See V521)

A GREAT DEAL

. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, O, 5, 9 in 209 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4
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VAR CMO535 (See V521)

G7p. In touch with ordinary people

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, O, 5, 9 in 209 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0O536 (See V521)
G7r. Religious

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, O, 5, 9 in 209 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CMO537 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0538 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO539 G9. Now about Gary Hart. Would you say "hard working"” fits

your impression of him: A GREAT DEAL, SOMEWHAT, A LITTLE,
OR NOT AT ALL?

G9a. HARD-WORKING

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0540 (See V539)

G9b. Decent
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. A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

CAN"T DECIDE

- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0541

(See V539)

G9c. Compassionate

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0542

G9d. Commands

(See V539)

respect

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0543

(See V539)

G9e. Intelligent

o O 0 AAPrWNPE

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

CAN"T DECIDE

- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE
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VAR CM0544 (See V539)
G9f. Moral

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO0545 (See V539)
G9g. Kind

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO0546 (See V539)
G9h. Inspiring

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0547 (See V539)
G9i. Knowledgeable

. A GREAT DEAL
SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

OhrhwWNPEF
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DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0O548

(See V539)

G9j. Sets a good example

o [(eet] abhwWNPE

A GREAT DEAL

. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO549

(See V539)

G9k. Really cares about people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4.
5
8
9
0

A LITTLE

- NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO550

G9m. Provides

(See V539)

strong leadership

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE

1
2
3
4.
5
8
9
0

A LITTLE

- NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO551

(See V539)

G9n. Understands people like you
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1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8
9
0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO552 (See V539)
G9o. Fair

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO0553 (See V539)
G9p. In touch with ordinary people

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 214
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0554 (See V539)
G9r. Religious

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL
8. DK

9

- NA
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0. INAP, 5, 9 in 214
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO555 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO556 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO557 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO558 G.11 How about Geraldine Ferraro. Would you say "hard-working"

fits your impression of her: A GREAT DEAL, SOMEWHAT, A
LITTLE, OR NOT AT ALL?

Glla. HARD-WORKING

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

o O OOPrWNE

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO559 (See V558)
Gllb. Decent

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT
3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE
5. NOT AT ALL
8

9

0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO560 (See V558)
Gllc. Compassionate

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL

8

. DK
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0.

NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CM0O561

(See V558)

G1l1d. Commands respect

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CM0562

(See V558)

Glle. Intelligent

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CM0O563

G11f. Moral

(See V558)

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

CAN"T DECIDE

- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CM0564
Gl1g. Kind

N

(See V558)

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT

nescontm. txt

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6
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. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CMO565

(See V558)

Gllh. Inspiring

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CMO566

(See V558)

Gl1l1i. Knowledgeable

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CMO567

(See V558)

Gl1lj. Sets a good example

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR CMO568

(See V558)

nescontm. txt

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6
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Gllk. Really cares about people like you

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO569

(See V558)

Glim. Provides strong leadership

1. A GREAT DEAL
2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE
4. A LITTLE

5.
8
9
0

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO570

(See V558)

Glln. Understands people like you

- A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE

1
2
3
4.
5
8
9
0

A LITTLE

- NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO571

Gllo. Fair

(See V558)

- A GREAT DEAL
- SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

DK
NA
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INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR

Gl1p.

CMO572

1
2
3
4
5.
8
9
0

(See V558)

. A GREAT DEAL
. SOMEWHAT
. CAN"T DECIDE
- A LITTLE

NOT AT ALL

. DK
- NA

INAP, 5, 9 in 218;

VAR

CMO573

(See V558)

G1lr. Religious

1. A GREAT DEAL

2. SOMEWHAT

3. CAN"T DECIDE

4. A LITTLE

5. NOT AT ALL

8. DK

9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 in
VAR CMO574 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO575 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO576 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO577 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO578 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO579 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO580 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O581 DUMMY VARIABLE

218;

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

nescontm. txt

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

In touch with ordinary people

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6
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VAR CM0582 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO583 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0584 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO0585 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO586 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO587 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0588 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO0589 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO590 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0O591 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0592 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO0593 DUMKY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0594 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO595 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0596 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO0597 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0598 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO599 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0O600 HO. Let"s talk about the country as a whole.

Would you say that things in the country are generally
going VERY WELL, FAIRLY WELL, NOT TOO WELL, or NOT WELL
AT ALL?
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- VERY WELL
FAIRLY WELL

NOT TOO WELL
NOT WELL AT ALL

DK
NA

o O GNP

INAP, VERSIONS 1-7

VAR CM0O601 H1. Now, still talking about the country as a whole, would you
say that over the past year the NATION®"S ECONOMY has
gotten better, stayed about the same, or gotten worse?

. GOTTEN BETTER
. STAYED SAME
. GOTTEN WORSE

DK
NA

O 0 gwpER

VAR CM0602 (See V601)

Hla. Would you say MUCH better or SOMEWHAT better?
Hib. Would you say MUCH worse or SOMEWHAT worse?

. MUCH BETTER

. SOMEWHAT BETTER

. SAME; coded 3 in 601
. SOMEWHAT WORSE

MUCH WORSE

DK
NA

o O 0 AAPrWNPE

INAP, 8-9 in 601

VAR CMO603 H2. Would you say that over the past year, people across the
country have had a HARDER time finding enough work,
an EASIER time, or have things STAYED ABOUT THE SAME?

HARDER TIME
. STAYED SAME
EASIER TIME

DK
NA

O gawer

VAR CM0604 (See V603)

H2a. Would you say MUCH harder or A LITTLE harder?
H2b. Would you say MUCH easier or A LITTLE easier?

1. MUCH HARDER
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2. A LITTLE HARDER
3. SAME; coded 3 in 603
4. A LITTLE EASIER
5. MUCH EASIER
8
9
0

. DK
- NA

INAP, 8-9 in 603

VAR CM0O605 H3. During the last year, have the costs of things GONE UP
GONE DOWN, or have they REMAINED ABOUT THE SAME?

. GONE UP
STAYED SAME
. GONE DOWN

DK
NA

O gwER

VAR CMO606 (See V605)

H3a. Have they gone up A LOT or A LITTLE?
H3b. Have they gone down A LOT or A LITTLE?

- A LOT up

- A LITTLE up

. SAME; coded 3 in 605
. A LITTLE down

A LOT down

DK
NA

o O abhwWNPE

INAP; 8-9 in 605

VAR CM0O607 H4_. During the past year, would you say that the United
States” position in the world has grown WEAKER,
STAYED ABOUT THE SAME, or has it grown STRONGER?

WEAKER
. STAYED SAME
- STRONGER

DK
NA

O 0 gwER

VAR CM0O608 H5. How worried are you about our country getting into a
CONVENTIONAL WAR at this time, one in which nuclear
weapons are NOT used? Are you VERY WORRIED, SOMEWHAT
WORRIED, or NOT WORRIED at all?

1. VERY WORRIED
3. SOMEWHAT WORRIED
5. NOT WORRIED
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VAR CMO609 H6. How worried are you about our country getting into a
NUCLEAR WAR at this time? Are you VERY WORRIED,
SOMEWHAT WORRIED, or NOT WORRIED AT ALL?

- VERY WORRIED
. SOMEWHAT WORRIED
NOT WORRIED

DK
NA

O aawer

VAR CMO610 J1. When it comes to politics, do you usually think of
yourself as a liberal, a conservative, a moderate, or what?

[N

- YES, LIBERAL

3. YES, MODERATE

5. YES, CONSERVATIVE

7. NO, NEVER

8. DK

9. NA

0. R HAS ABSOLUTELY NO UNDERSTANDING OF TERMS
"LIBERAL™ AND "'CONSERVATIVE"

VAR CM0611 Jla. Do you think of yourself as a STRONG liberal or a
NOT-VERY-STRONG LIBERAL?
Jlb. Do you think of yourself as a STRONG conservative
or a NOT-VERY-STRONG conservative?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK
NA

o O 0 (G20

INAP, 0, 3, 7-9 in 610

VAR CM0612 J1lc. Do yo think of yourself as more like a liberal or more
like a conservative?

1. LIBERAL

3. NEITHER; R REFUSED TO CHOOSE
5. CONSERVATIVE

8. DK

9. NA

Page 81



nescontm. txt
0. INAP, 0, 1, 5, 9 in 610

VAR CMO613 J1x. SUMMARY: LIBERAL-CONSERVATIVE SELF-PLACEMENT
SCALE

Built from 610, 611 and 612

01. Strong Liberal (110)

02. Not Very Strong Liberal (150)

03. Moderate-Slightly Liberal (301, 701, 801)

04. Moderate (303)

05. Moderate-Slightly Conservative (305, 705, 805)
06. Not Very Strong Conservative (550)

07. Strong Conservative (510)

08. Incomplete Branching - DK (180, 308, 580)
09. Incomplete Branching - NA (190, 309, 590)

99. NA (900)
00. INAP, no understanding of terms, never thought of

self as liberal-conservative (000, 703, 803, 708,
709, 808, 809)

VAR CM0614 J2. What about Ronald Reagan? Do you usually think of

Ronald Reagan as a LIBERAL, a CONSERVATIVE, a
MODERATE, or what?

1. LIBERAL

3. MODEPATE

5. CONSERVATIVE

7. NONE OF THESE

8. DK

9. NA, 5, 9 in 201; 0, 9 in 610

VAR CMO615 (See V614)

J2a. Do you think he is a STRONG liberal or a
NOT-VERY-STRONG liberal

J2b. Do you think he is a STRONG conservative or a NOT-VERY-
STRONG conservative?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK
NA

o O (O

INAP, 5, 9 in 201; 0, 9 in 10; 3, 7-9 in 614

Page 82



nescontm.tXt
VAR CM0616 (See V614)

J2C. Do you think he is more like a liberal or more like a conservative?

LIBERAL
NEITHER
. CONSERVATIVE

DK
NA

o O awrRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 201; 0, 9 in 610; 1, 5, 9 in 614

VAR CM0617 J2x. SUMMARY: REGAN LIBERAL - CONSERVATIVE PLACEMENT
Use same code as 613, EXCEPT:
00. INAP, No understanding of terms, never thought of

self as liberal/conservative; 5 or 9 in 201; 0, 9
in 610

VAR CM0618 J4_. Now think about John Glenn. Do you usually think of
John Glenn as a LIBERAL, as a CONSERVATIVE, as a
MODERATE, or what?
1. LIBERAL
MODERATE
. CONSERVATIVE
NONE OF THESE
DK

NA

o © 00 N U W

INAP, 5, 9 in 202; 0, 9 in 610
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0O619 (See V618)

J4a. Do you think he is a STRONG liberal or a NOT-VERY-STRONG liberal?
J4b. Do you think he is a STRONG conservative or a NOT-VERY-STRONG
conservative?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK
NA

o O (O

INAP, 5, 9 in 202; 0, 9 in 610; 1, 5, 9 in 618
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE
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VAR CM0620 (See V618)
J4c. Do you think he is more like a liberal or more like a conservative?
LIBERAL
NEITHER
CONSERVATIVE

DK
NA

o O aaweRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 202; 0, 9 in 610; 1, 5, 9 in 618
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0621 JAx. SUMMARY: GLENN LIBERAL - CONSERVATIVE PLACEMENT
Use same code as 613, EXCEPT:
00. INAP, No understanding of terms, never thought of

self as liberal/conservative; 5 or 9 in 202; 0, 9
in 610 INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0622 J6. What about Walter Mondale? Do you usually think of Walter
Mondale as a LIBERAL, as a CONSERVATIVE, as a MODERATE,
or what?
1. LIBERAL
MODERATE
. CONSERVATIVE
NONE OF THESE
DK

NA

O © 0o N U0 w

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 0, 9 in 610

VAR CM0623 (See V622)

J6a. Do you think he is a STRONG liberal or a NOT-VERY- strong liberal?
J6b. Do you think he is a STRONG conservative or a NOT-VERY-STRONG
conservative?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK
NA

o [(eet] gl

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 0, 9 in 610; 3, 7-9 In 622
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VAR CM0624 (See V622)

J6c. Do you think he is more like a liberal or more like a conservative?
LIBERAL

NEITHER

. CONSERVATIVE

DK
NA

o O awrRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 0, 9 in 610; 1, 5, 9 in 622

VAR CM0625 J6x. SUMMARY: MONDALE LIBERAL - CONSERVATIVE
PLACEMENT

Use same code as 613, EXCEPT:
00. INAP, No understanding of terms; R had never thought

of self as liberal/conservative; 5 or 9 in 204; 0, 9
in 610

VAR CM0626 J8. And now think about Jesse Jackson. Do you usually think
of Jesse Jackson as a LIBERAL, as a CONSERVATIVE, as a
MODERATE, or what?

1. LIBERAL

MODERATE

. CONSERVATIVE

NONE OF THESE

DK

NA

O © 0 N 0o W

INAP, 5, 9 in 209; 0, 9 in 610

VAR CM0627 (See V626)
J8a. Do you think he is a STRONG liberal or a NOT-VERY- STRONG liberal?
J8b. Do you think he is a STRONG conservative or a NOT-VERY-STRONG
conservative?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK

NA

o © o0 Ok

INAP, 5, 9 in 209; 0, 9 in 610; 3, 7-9 in 626
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VAR CM0628 (See V626)

J8c. Do you think he is more like a liberal or more like a conservative?
LIBERAL

NEITHER

. CONSERVATIVE

DK
NA

o O awrRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 209; 0, 9 in 610; 1, 5, 9 in 626

VAR CM0629 J8x. SUMMARY: JACKSON LIBERAL - CONSERVATIVE PLACEMENT
Use same code as 613 EXCEPT:
00. INAP, No understanding of terms, never thought of

self as liberal/conservative; 5, 9 in 209; 0,
9 in 610

VAR CM0630 J10. Now think about Gary Hart. Do you usually think of
Gary Hart as a LIBERAL, or as a CONSERVATIVE, or as a
MODERATE, or what?

[

LIBERAL
MODERATE
CONSERVATIVE
NONE OF THESE
DK

NA

o © 00 N U W

INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 0, 9 in 610
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO631 (See V630)

J10a. Do you think he is a STRONG liberal or a NOT-VERY-STRONG liberal?
J10b. Do you think he is a STRONG conservative or a NOT- VERY-STRONG
conservative?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK
NA

o O (O

INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 0, 9 in 610; 3, 7-9 in 630
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE
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VAR CM0632 (See V630)

J10c. Do you think he is more like a liberal or more like a conservative?

1. LIBERAL
3. NEITHER
5. CONSERVATIVE
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 214; 0, 9 in 610; 1, 5, 9 in 630
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8, AND ABOVE
VAR CMO633 J10x. SUMMARY: HART LIBERAL - CONSERVATIVE PLACEMENT

Use same code as 613, EXCEPT:

00. INAP, No understanding of terms, never thought of
self as liberal/conservative; 5, 9 in 214; 0, 9 in
610 INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0634 J12. And now what about Geraldine Ferraro. Do you usually
think of her as a LIBERAL, as a CONSERVATIVE as a
MODERATE, or what?
1. LIBERAL
3. MODERATE
5. CONSERVATIVE
7. NONE OF THESE
8. DK

9. NA

o

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; 0, 9 in 610
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO635 (See V634)

J12a. Do you think she is a STRONG liberal or a NOT-VERY-STRONG liberal?
J12b. Do you think she is a STRONG conservative or a NOT-VERY-STRONG
conservative?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK
NA

o O 0 (G20

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; 0, 9 in 610; 3, 7-9 in 634;
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6
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(See V634)

nescontm. txt

J12c. Do you think she is more like a liberal or more like a conservative?

INAP, 5, 9 in 218; 0, 9 in 610; 1, 5, 9 in 634

FERRARO LIBERAL - CONSERVATIVE

613, EXCEPT:

00. INAP, No understanding of terms, never thought of
self as liberal/condervative; 5, 9 in 218; 0, 9 in

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

(00)

(00)

(00)

(000)

(000)

(000)

(00)

(00)

(00)

(00)

1. LIBERAL

3. NEITHER

5. CONSERVATIVE

8. DK

9. NA

0.
VAR CM0637 J12x. SUMMARY:
PLACEMENT

Use same code as

610

VAR CM0638 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CM0639 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0640 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0641 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0642 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0643 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0644 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0645 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0646 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0647 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0648 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0649 DUMMY VARIABLE

(00)
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VAR CMO701 K1. We would like to know something about the feelings you
have toward Ronald Reagan. I want you to tell me whether
something about Ronald Reagan, or something he has done,
has, made you have certain feelings like "anger' or
"pride"” or others I will mention.

First has Ronald Reagan -- because of the kind of person
he is, or because of something he has done -- ever made
you feel:

Kla. Angry toward him

- YES, HAVE FELT
- NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1
5
9. NA
0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CM0702 (See V701)
Kib. Hopeful

- YES, HAVE FELT
NO, NEVER FELT; DK

NA

o © gk

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CMO703 (See V701)
Klc. Afraid of him

- YES, HAVE FELT
- NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1
5
9. NA
0

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CMO704 (See V701)
Kid. Proud

- YES, HAVE FELT
NO, NEVER FELT; DK

NA

o © gk

INAP, 5, 9 in 201

VAR CMO705 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO706 K3. Think about John Glenn. Now, has John Glenn -- because of
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the kind of person he is, or because of something he has
done -- ever made you feel:
K3a. Angry toward him

- YES, HAVE FELT
- NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1
5
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 202
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0707 (See V706)
K3b. Hopeful

- YES, HAVE FELT
NO, NEVER FELT; DK

NA

o © Ok

INAP, 5, 9 in 202
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO708 (See V706)
K3c. Afraid of him

- YES, HAVE FELT
- NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1
5
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 202
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO709 (See V706)
K3d. Proud
1. YES, HAVE FELT
5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 202

INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO710 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO711 K5. Think about Walter Mondale. Now, has Walter Mondale--
because of the kind of person he is, or because of
something he has done -- ever made you feel:
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1. YES, HAVE FELT
5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204
VAR CMO712 (See V711)
K5b. Hopeful
1. YES, HAVE FELT
5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204
VAR CMO713 (See V711)
K5c. Afraid of him
1. YES, HAVE FELT
5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204
VAR CMO714 (See V711)
K5d. Proud
1. YES, HAVE FELT
5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204
VAR CMO715 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO716 K7. Think about Jesse Jackson.

nescontm. txt

Has Jesse Jackson --

because of the kind of person he is, or because of
something he has done -- ever made you feel:

K7a. Angry toward him

1.
5.

YES, HAVE FELT
NO, NEVER FELT; DK
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9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 209

VAR CMO717

(See V716)

K7b. Hopeful

- YES, HAVE FELT
NO, NEVER FELT; DK

NA

o © Ok

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CMO718

(See V716)

K7c. Afraid of him

- YES, HAVE FELT
. NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1
5
9. NA
0

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CMO719

K7d. Proud

(See V716)

- YES, HAVE FELT
NO, NEVER FELT; DK

NA

o © Ok

INAP, 5, 9 in 209

VAR CM0O720

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO721

K9. Now think about Gary Hart.

Has Gary Hart-- because of the

kind of person he is, or because of something he has

done-- ever made you feel:
K9a. Angry toward him

- YES, HAVE FELT
- NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1
5
9. NA
0

INAP, 5, 9 in 214

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE
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VAR CM0O722 (See V721)

K9b. Hopeful

- YES, HAVE FELT
NO, NEVER FELT; DK

NA

o © Ok

INAP, 5, 9 in 214
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO723 (See V721)
K9c. Afraid of him

- YES, HAVE FELT
- NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1
5
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 214
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO724 (See V721)
K9d. Proud
1. YES, HAVE FELT
5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 214

INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO725 K11. Now think about Geraldine Ferraro. Has Geraldine
Ferraro -- because of the kind of person she is or
because of something she has done -- ever made you feel:
Kila. Angry toward her

- YES, HAVE FELT
- NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1

5

9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 218
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO726 (See V725)
K1lb. Hopeful

1. YES, HAVE FELT
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5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK

9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 in 218
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CMO727 (See V725)
Kllc. Afraid of her

- YES, HAVE FELT
. NO, NEVER FELT; DK

1

5

9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 in 218
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6

VAR CM0728 (See V725)
K1ld. Proud
1. YES, HAVE FELT
5. NO, NEVER FELT; DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 218
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-6
VAR CM0729 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0730 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CMO731 L1. Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a

REPUBLICAN, a DEMOCRAT, an INDEPENDENT, or what?
1. REPUBLICAN
2. INDEPENDENT
3. NO PREFERENCE
4. OTHER PARTY
5. DEMOCRAT

8. DK (See Supervisor before using)
9. NA (See Supervisor before using)

VAR CMQO732 Lla. Would you call yourself a STRONG Republican or a NOT
VERY-STRONG Republican?

L1lb. Would you call yourself a STRONG Democrat or a NOT-
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VERY-STRONG Democrat?

. STRONG
NOT-VERY-STRONG

DK
NA

o O gl

INAP, 2-4, 8-9 in 731

VAR CMO733

Llic. Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican
Party or the Democratic Party?

. CLOSER TO REPUBLICAN
NEITHER
. CLOSER TO DEMOCRATIC

DK
NA

o O gawr

INAP, 1, 5, 8-9 in 731

VAR CMO734

L1x. SUMMARY: R®"S PARTY ID

. Strong Democrat (510)

. Weak Democrat (550, 580, 590)

Independent-- Democrat (205, 305, 405)

Independent-- Independent (203, 208, 209)
Independent-- Republican (201, 301, 401)

. Weak Republican (150, 180, 190)

. Strong Republican (110)

. Other -- Minor party, refused to say (403, 408, 409)
. Apolitical-- (303, 308, 309)

© O~NO P WNEFO

. NA (800, 900)

Code 8 (APOLITICAL) was used only if the respondent had a
code of 3 (NO PREFERENCE) in 731 AND a code of 3, 8 or 9
(NEITHER, DK OR NA) in 733 AND also showed little or no
interest in politics in response to each of the following
questions: 146, 147, and 148

VAR CMO735

L2. Who is your first choice for the Democratic NOMINATION
FOR PRESIDENT in 19847

L2. Who was your First choice for the Democratic NOMINATION
FOR PRESIDENT in 1984?

01. Walter Mondale
02. John Glenn

03. Jesse Jackson

04. Alan Cranston

05. Gary Hart

06. George McGovern
07. Ernest Hollings
08. Reubin Askew
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. Don"t want any Democrat as president
. DON*T KNOW/CAN"T ANSWER; can®t decide which is my
Ffirst choice, don"t care which one

NA; refused to say; non-serious response

L2a. Suppose, for one reason or another, (he/she) is not
osen as the Democratic nominee. Who would be your
cond choice for the Democratic nomination?
2a. Who was your second choice for the Democratic nomination?
e same code as 735 EXCEPT:

. Have no second choice; don"t want anyone but my

. DON"T KNOW/CAN"T ANSWER; can"t decide which is

. INAP, 96, 98-99 in 735

09. Ted Kennedy
20. Ronald Reagan
21. George Bush
22. John Anderson
23. Robert Dole
24. Howard Baker
97. Other
96
98
99.
VAR CMO736
ch
se
L
Us
96
first choice.
98
my second choice
99. NA
00
VAR CMO737 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CMO738 DUMMY VARIABLE (00)
VAR CMO739 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CMO740 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CM0741 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CM0O742 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0O743 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CMO799

han

MO. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Ronald Reagan is
dling the balancing of the national budget?

Page 96



nescontm.txt
- Approve
Disapprove

DK
NA

o [(o}e] (G0

INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CMO800 (See V799)

MOa. Do you approve STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?
MOb. Do you disapprove STRONGLY or NOT STRONGLY?

. Strongly approve

Not strongly approve
Not strongly disapprove
. Strongly disapprove

DK (to either MOa./MOb.)
NA (to either MOa./MOb.)

o O 0 GhNEF

INAP, 8-9 in 799
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0O801 M1. The next few questions are about government spending and
government services. Some people think the government
should provide fewer services, even in areas such as
health and education, in order to reduce spending. Other
people feel it is important for the government to provide
more services even if it means an increase In spending.
Do you have an opinion on this topic or haven®t you
thought much about it?

1. YES, HAVE AN OPINION
NO, NO OPINION

DK
NA

o ©ow O,

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 801

VAR CM0802 Mla. Do you think the government should reduce spending,
provide more services, Or is your position somewhere
in between?

REDUCE SPENDING
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
MORE SERVICES

DK
NA

o O aaweRE

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 801
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Mlb. Would you prefer a moderate reduction in spending and
services, or a large reduction?
Mlc. Would you prefer a moderate increase in spending and
services, or a large increase?

LARGE reduction

MODERATE reduction

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; Coded 3 in 802
MODERATE increase

LARGE increase

DK
NA

o O 0 AAPrWNPE

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 801; 8-9 in 802

VAR CM0804

M1d. In your opinion, does Ronald Reagan think the government
should reduce spending, provide more services, or is his
position somewhere in between?

REDUCE SPENDING
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
MORE SERVICES

DK
NA

o O aaweRE

INAP, 5 or 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 801

VAR CMO805

(See V804)

Mle. Do you think he would prefer a moderate reduction in
spending and services, or a large reduction?

M1f. Do you think he would prefer a moderate increase in
spending and services, or a large increase?

LARGE reduction

MODERATE reduction

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 804
MODERATE increase

LARGE increase

DK
NA

o O abrhwWNPE

INAP, 5, 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 801; 8-9 in 804

VAR CMO806

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO807

M1h. In your opinion, does Walter Mondale think the
government should reduce spending, provide more
services, or is his position somewhere in between?

1. REDUCE SPENDING
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. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
MORE SERVICES

DK
NA

o © 00 a1 w

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 801

VAR CM0808

(See V807)

Mli. Do you think he would prefer a moderate reduction in
spending and services, or a large reduction?
M1j. Do you think he would prefer a moderate increase in
spending and services, or a large increase?

LARGE reduction

MODERATE reduction

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 807
MODERATE increase

LARGE increase

DK
NA

o O OOPrWNE

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 801; 8-9 in 807

VAR CM0809

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CM0O810

MIm. In your opinion, does John Glenn think the government
should reduce spending, provide more services, or is his
position somewhere in between?

REDUCE SPENDING
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
MORE SERVICES

DK
NA

o O 0 aawr

INAP, 5, 9 in 202; 5, 8-9 in 801
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO811

(See Vv810)

Min. Do you think he would prefer a moderate reduction in
spending and services or a large reduction?
Mlo. Do you think he would prefer a moderate increase in
spending and services, or a large increase?

LARGE reduction

MODERATE reduction

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 810
MODERATE increase

LARGE increase

GbhWwWNBEF
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8. DK
9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 in 202; 5, 8-9 in 801; 8-9 in 810
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0812 M1g. In your opinion, does Gary Hart think the government
should reduce spending, provide more services, or is his
position somewhere in between?

1. REDUCE SPENDING

3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN

5. MORE SERVICES

8. DK

9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 214; 5, 8-9 in 801
INTERVIEW VERSION 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0813 (See V812)

M1lr. Do you think he would prefer a moderate reduction in

spending and services, or a large reduction?

Mls. Do you think he would prefer a moderate increase in

spending and services, or a large increase?

1. LARGE reduction

2. MODERATE reduction

3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 812

4_. MODERATE increase

5. LARGE increase

8. DK

9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 214; 5, 8-9 in 801; 8-9 in 812
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8, AND ABOVE

VAR CM0814 Mlu. In your opinion, does Jesse Jackson think the goverment
should reduce spending, provide more services, or is his
position somewhere in between?

1. REDUCE SPENDING
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
5. MORE SERVICES
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 209; 5, 8-9 in 801
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4
VAR CM0815 (See V814)

Page 100



nescontm.txt
M1lv. Do you think he would prefer a moderate reduction in
spending and services, or a large reduction?
Miw. Do you think he would prefer a moderate increase in
spending and services, or a large increase?

LARGE reduction

MODERATE reduction

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 814
MODERATE increase

LARGE increase

DK
NA

o O 0 AAPrWNPE

INAP, 5 or 9 in 209, 5, 8-9 in 801; 8-9 in 814
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CMO816 M2. Some people feel that the government in Washington should
make every effort to improve the social and economic
position of blacks and other minority groups. Others
feel that the government should not make any special
effort to help minorities because they should help
themselves.
Do you have an opinion on this issue, or haven"t you
thought much about this?

- YES, HAVE AN OPINION
NO, NO OPINION

DK
NA

O (G0

VAR CM0O817 M2a. Do you feel that government should help improve the
position of minorities, that minorities should help
themselves, or is your position somewhere in between?

. GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
MINORITIES HELP SELVES

DK
NA

o O gaawr

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 816

VAR CM0818 M2b. Should the government help minorities to a great
extent or only to some extent?
M2c. Should the government leave minorities alone to help
themselves to a great extent or only to some extent?

. GREAT extent of government help

. SOME extent of government help
SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 817
. SOME extent of self help

. GREAT extent of self help

ObhwWNBEF
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8. DK
9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 8-9, in 816; 8-9 in 817

VAR CM0O819 M2d. In your opinion, does Ronald Reagan think the government
should help improve the position of minorities, that
minorities should help themselves, or is his position
somewhere iIn between?

GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN

MINORITIES HELP SELVES

DK
NA

o O ol w PR

INAP, 5 or 9 in 201, 5, 8-9 in 816
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0820 M2e. Does Ronald Reagan feel that the government should help
minorities to a great extent or only to some extent?
M2f. Does Ronald Reagan feel that the government should leave
minorities alone to help themselves to a great extent
or only to some extent?

. GREAT extent of government help
. SOME extent of government help
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; 3 in 819

. SOME extent of self help

. GREAT extent of self help

DK
NA

o O 0 AaArWNPE

INAP, 5 or 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 816; 8-9 in 819
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0821 M2h. In your opinion, does Walter Mondale think the govern-
ment should improve the position of minorities, that
minorities, should help themselves, or is his position
somewhere In between?

GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
MINORITIES HELP SELVES

DK
NA

o O 0 aawr

INAP, 5 or 9 in 204; 5, 8 or 9 in 816
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0822 M2i. Does Walter Mondale feel that the government should help
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minorities to a great extent or only to some extent?
M2j. Does Walter Mondale feel that the government should leave
minorities alone to help themselves to a great extent or
only to some extent?

1. GREAT extent of government help

. SOME extent of government help
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; 3 in 821

. SOME extent of self help

. GREAT extent of self help

DK
NA

o © 0 arwWN

INAP, 5 or 9 in 204; 5, 8-9, in 816; 8-9 in 821
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0823 M2m. In your opinion, does Gary Hart think the government
should help improve the position of minorities, that
minorities should help themselves, or is his position
somewhere in between?

1. GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP

3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN

5. MINORITIES HELP SELVES

8. DK

9. NA

0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 816
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0824 M2n. Does Gary Hart feel that the government should help
minorities to a great extent or only to some extent?

M2o. Does Gary Hart feel that the government should leave
minorities alone to help themselves to a great extent
or only to some extent?
1. GREAT extent of government help
2. SOME extent of government help
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 823
4_. SOME extent of self help
5. GREAT extent of self help
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 816; 8-9 in 823
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4, 8, AND ABOVE
VAR CM0825 M2q. In your opinion, does Jesse Jackson think the government

should help improve the position of minorities, that
minorities should help themselves, or is his position
somewhere in between?

1. GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
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MINORITIES HELP SELVES

DK
NA

o ©ow O

INAP, 5 or 9 in 209; 5, 8-9 in 816,
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4

VAR CM0826 M2r. Does Jesse Jackson feel that the government should help
minorities to a great extent or only to some extent?
M2s. Does Jesse Jackson feel that the government should
leave minorities alone to help themselves to a great
extent or only to some extent?

1. GREAT extent of government help
2. SOME extent of government help
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 825
4. SOME extent of self help
5. GREAT extent of self help
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 209; 5, 8-9 in 816; 8-9 in 825
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4
VAR CM0827 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0828 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0829 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0830 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0831 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0832 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0833 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0834 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0835 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0836 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0837 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
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VAR CMO838 M3. Some people think that the United States should become
more involved in the internal affairs of Central American
countries. Others believe that the U.S. should opinion on
this, or haven"t you thought much about it?

- YES, HAVE AN OPINION
NO, NO OPINION

DK
NA

O gl

VAR CM0839 M3a. Do you feel that the U.S. should become less involved
in Central America, become more involved in this area,
or is your position somewhere in between?

MORE INVOLVED
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
LESS INVOLVED

DK
NA

o O gaawr

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 839-848

VAR CM0840 M3b. Do you think the U.S. should INCREASE its involvement
to a great extent or only to some extent?
M3c. Do you think the U.S. should DECREASE its involvement
to a great extent or only to some extent?

. GREAT increase

. SOME increase

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 839
. SOME decrease

. GREAT decrease

DK
NA

o O 0 AaAPrWNPE

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 838; 8-9 in 839

VAR CM0841 M3d. In your opinion, does Ronald Reagan feel the U.S. should
become more involved in this area, or is his position
somewhere in between?

MORE [INVOLVED
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
LESS INVOLVED

DK
NA

o O aaweRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 838
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3
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VAR CM0842 M3e. Does Ronald Reagan feel the U.S. should increase its
involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?
M3f. Does Ronald Reagan feel the U.S. should decrease its
involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?

GREAT increase
SOME iIncrease
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 841
. SOME decrease
GREAT decrease

DK
NA

o O AArWNPE

INAP, 5, 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 838; 8-9 in 841
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0843 M3h. In your opinion, does Walter Mondale feel that the U.S.
should become less involved in Central America, become
more involved in this area, or is his position somewhere
in between?

MORE INVOLVED
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
LESS INVOLVED

DK
NA

o O aaweRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 838
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0844 M3i. Does Walter Mondale feel the U.S. should increase its
involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?
M3j. Does Walter Mondale feel the U.S. should decrease its
involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?

. GREAT increase

. SOME increase

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 843
SOME decrease

. GREAT decrease

DK
NA

o O AaPrWNE

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 838; 8-9 in 844
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0845 M3m. In your opinion, does Gary Hart feel that the U.S. should
become more involved in this area, or is his position
somewhere in between?

1. MORE INVOLVED
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
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5. LESS INVOLVED
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 838
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3, 8 AND ABOVE
VAR CM0846 M3n. Does Gary Hart feel the U.S. should INCREASE its

involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?
M3o. Does Gary Hart feel the U.S. should DECREASE its
involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?

. GREAT increase

SOME iIncrease

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 845
. SOME decrease

. GREAT decrease

DK
NA

o O AArWNPE

INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 838; 8-9 in 845
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0847 M3g. In your opinion, does Jesse Jackson feel that the U.S.
should become more involved in this area, or is his
position somewhere in between?

1. MORE INVOLVED
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
5. LESS INVOLVED
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 209; 5, 8-9 in 838
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4
VAR CM0848 M3r. Does Jesse Jackson feel the U.S. should INCREASE its

involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?
M3s. Does Jesse Jackson feel the U.S. should DECREASE its
involvement to a great extent or only to some extent?

GREAT increase
. SOME increase

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 847
SOME decrease
. GREAT decrease

DK
NA

o © 00 abrbw N -

INAP, 5 or 9 in 209; 5, 8-9 in 838; 8-9 in 847
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-4
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VAR CM0850 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0851 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O852 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO853 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0854 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0855 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO856 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO857 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0858 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0859 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO860 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O861 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0862 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0863 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0864 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO865 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O866 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0867 DUMMY VARIABLE

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

nescontm. txt
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DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR

CM0869

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR

CM0870

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR

CcM0871

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR

CM0872

DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR

CM0873

M6. Some people believe that we should spend less money for

defense. Others feel that defense spending should be
increased. Do you have an opinion on this issue, or
haven®t you thought much about this?

- YES, HAVE AN OPINION
NO, NO OPINION

DK
NA

O 0 (G20

VAR CM0874

M6a. Do you feel the government should decrease defense
spending increase defense spending, or is the

government spending about the right amount?
DECREASE SPENDING

. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT

INCREASE SPENDING

DK
NA

o O 0 aawr

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 873

VAR CM0O875

M6b. Should the government reduce defense spending A LOT
or a LITTLE?
M6c. Should the government increase defense spending A LOT
or a LITTLE?

. A LOT reduce

LITTLE reduce

. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT; coded 3 in 874
LITTLE increase

. A LOT increase

DK
NA

o O AarWNPE

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 873; 8-9 in 874

VAR CMO876

M6d. In your opinion, does Ronald Reagan feel the government
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should decrease defense spending, increase defense
spending, or does he feel the government is spending
about the right amount?

DECREASE SPENDING
. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT
INCREASE SPENDING

DK
NA

o O aaweRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 873

VAR CMO877 M6e. Does Ronald Reagan feel the government should reduce
defense spending A LOT or A LITTLE?
M6F. Does Ronald Reagan feel the government should increase
defense spending A LOT or A LITTLE?

. A LOT reduce

. LITTLE reduce

. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT; coded 3 in 876
. LITTLE increase

. DK
- NA

1
2
3
4
5. A LOT iIncrease
8
9
0. INAP, 5, 9 In 201; 5, 8-9 in 873, 8-9 in 876

VAR CMO878 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CMO879 M6h. In your opinion, does Walter Mondale feel the government
should decrease defense spending, increase defense
spending, or does he feel the government is spending
about the right amount?

DECREASE SPENDING
. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT
INCREASE SPENDING

DK
NA
INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 873

[@N{e}oe] aawr

VAR CM0O880 M6i. Does Walter Mondale feel the government should reduce
defense spending A LOT or A LITTLE?
M6j. Does Walter Mondale feel the government should increase
defense spending A LOT or A LITTLE?

1. A LOT reduce

2. LITTLE reduce

3. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT; coded 3 in 879
4. LITTLE increase

5. A LOT increase
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8. DK
9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 873; 8-9 in 879

VAR CM0O881 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)

VAR CM0882 Mém. In your opinion does John Glenn feel the government
should decrease defense spending, increase defense
spending, or does he feel the government is spending
about the right amount?

DECREASE SPENDING
. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT
INCREASE SPENDING

DK
NA

o O gawr

INAP, 5, 9 in 202; 5, 8-9 in 873
INTERVIEW VERSION 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0883 Mén. Does John Glenn feel the government should reduce
defense spending, A LOT or A LITTLE?
M6o. Does John Glenn feel the government should increase
defense spending A LOT or A LITTLE?

. A LOT reduce

. LITTLE reduce

. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT; coded 3 in 882
LITTLE increase

. A LOT increase

DK
NA

o O AarWNPE

INAP, 5, 9 in 202; 5, 8-9 in 873; 8-9 in 882
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 4 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0884 M6g. In your opinion does Gary Hart feel the government
should decrease defense spending, increase defense
spending, or does he feel the government is spending
about the right amount?

DECREASE SPENDING

. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT
INCREASE SPENDING

DK

NA

o O©ooUwE

INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 873
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CMO0885 M6r. Does Gary Hart feel the government should reduce defense
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spending A LOT or A LITTLE?
M6s. Does Gary Hart feel the government should increase
defense spending A LOT or A LITTLE?

1. A LOT reduce

2. LITTLE reduce
3. SPENDING RIGHT AMOUNT; Coded 3 in 884
4. LITTLE increase
5. A LOT increase
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 214; 5, 8-9 in 873; 8-9 in 884
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 8 AND ABOVE
VAR CM0886 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0887 M7. IFf you had a say in making up the federal budget this

year, which programs would you like to see increased
and which reduced?

Should federal spending on improving and protecting the
environment be increased, be decreased, or kept about
the same?

M7a. IMPROVING AND PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT
INCREASED

SAME

DECREASED

DK
NA

O gweER

VAR CMO888 (See V887)
M7b. DEALING WITH CRIME
INCREASED

SAME
DECREASED

DK
NA

O gwER

VAR CMO889 (See V887)
M7c. PUBLIC SCHOOLS
INCREASED

SAME
DECREASED

o4} gwER

DK
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VAR CMO890

(See V887)

M7d. SOCIAL SECURITY

[(o}e] gwER

INCREASED

- SAME

DECREASED

DK
NA

VAR CMO891

(See V887)

M7e. FOOD STAMPS

[(o}ee] grwER

INCREASED

- SAME

DECREASED

DK
NA

VAR CM0892
M7f. MEDICARE

O 0 gIwER

(See V887)

INCREASED

- SAME

DECREASED
DK

- NA

VAR CMO893

(See V887)

M7g. GOVERNMENT JOBS FOR

[(o}ee] gIwER

INCREASED

- SAME

DECREASED

DK
NA

THE UNEMPLOYED

VAR CM0894

(See V887)

M7h. SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

1.
3.
5. DECREASED

INCREASED
SAME
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VAR CM0901 M8. Some people feel that the government in Washington should
make every effort to improve the social and economic
position of women. Others feel that the government should
not make any special effort to help women because they
should help themselves. Do you have an opinion on this
issue, or haven"t you thought much about it?

- YES, HAVE OPINION
NO, NO OPINION

DK
NA

O (G0

VAR CM0902 M8a. Do you feel that the government should help improve the
position of women, that women should help themselves, or
is your position somewhere in between?

. GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. WOMEN HELP SELVES

DK
NA

o O gaawr

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 901

VAR CM0903 M8b. Should the government help women to a GREAT EXTENT
or only to SOME EXTENT?
M8c. Should the government leave women alone to help them-
selves to a GREAT EXTENT or only to SOME EXTENT?

1. GREAT extent of government help
2. SOME extent of government help
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; codeed 3 in 902
4. SOME extent of self-help
5. GREAT extent of self-help
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 8-9 in 901; 8-9 i1n 902
VAR CM0904 M8d. In your opinion, does Ronald Reagan feel that the

government should improve the position of women, that
women should help themselves, or is his position
somewhere iIn between?

. GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. WOMEN HELP SELVES

o4} gwER

DK
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9. NA

0. INAP, 5, 9 iIn 201; 5, 8-9 in 901
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CMO0905 M8e. Does Ronald Reagan feel that the government should help
women to a GREAT EXTENT or only to SOME EXTENT?
M8F. Does Ronald Reagan feel that the government should leave
women alone to help themselves to a GREAT EXTENT or only
to SOME EXTENT?

1. GREAT extent of government help
2. SOME extent of government help
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; Coded 3 in 904
4_. SOME extent of self-help
5. GREAT extent of self-help
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 901; 8 or 9 in 904
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3
VAR CMO906 M8h. In your opinion does Walter Mondale feel that the

government should help improve the position of women,
that women should help themselves, or is his position
somewhere in between?

. GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. WOMEN HELP SELVES

DK
NA

o O gawr

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 901
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0O907 M8i. Does Walter Mondale feel that the government should
help women to a GREAT EXTENT or only to SOME EXTENT?
M8j. Does Walter Mondale feel that the government should
leave women alone to help themselves to a GREAT EXTENT
or only to SOME EXTENT?

. GREAT extent of government help

. SOME extent of government help

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; Coded 3 in 906
. SOME extent of self-help

. GREAT extent of self-help

DK
NA

o O abrhwWNPE

INAP, 5, 9 Iin 204; 5, 8-9 in 901; 8 or 9 in 906
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

Page 115



nescontm. txt

VAR CM0O908 M8m. In your opinion does Gary Hart feel that the government
should help improve the position of women, that women
should help themselves, or is his position somewhere
in between?

. GOVERNMENT SHOULD HELP
SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. WOMEN HELP SELVES

DK
NA

o O gawrEr

INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 901
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0O909 M8n. Does Gary Hart feel that government should help
women to a GREAT EXTENT or only to SOME EXTENT?
M8o. Does Gary Hart feel that the government should
leave women alone to help themselves to a GREAT EXTENT
or only to SOME EXTENT?

1. GREAT extent of government help
2. SOME extent of government help
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; Coded 3 in 908
4. SOME extent of self-help
5. GREAT extent of self-help
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 901; 8-9 in 908
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3, 8 AND ABOVE
VAR CM0910 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0911 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0912 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0913 M9. Some people feel it is Important for us to cooperate with

Russia, while others believe we should be much tougher in
our dealings with Russia. Do you have an opinion on this,
or haven"t you thought much about i1t?

- YES, HAVE OPINION
NO, NO OPINION

DK
NA

O (G0 ]

VAR CM0914 M9a. Do you feel that we should cooperate with Russia, get
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tougher in our dealings with Russia, or is your opinion
somewhere iIn between?

COOPERATE
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. GET TOUGHER

DK
NA

o O 0 gaawr

INAP, 5, 8-9 in 913

VAR CM0915 (See V914)

MO9b. Should we try to cooperate A LOT or SOMEWHAT more?
M9c. Should we get A LOT tougher, or only SOMEWHAT tougher?

. A LOT more cooperation

. SOMEWHAT more cooperation

. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; Code 3 in 914
. SOMEWHAT tougher

. A LOT tougher

DK
NA

o O AaArWNPE

INAP, 5, 8-9, in 913; 8 or 9 in 914

VAR CM0916 MO9d. In your opinion, does Ronald Reagan feel that we should
try to cooperate more with Russia, get tougher in our
dealings with Russia, or is his opinion somewhere in
between?

COOPERATE
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. GET TOUGHER

DK
NA

o O 0 aawr

INAP, 5, 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 913
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0O917 (See V916)

M9e. Does Ronald Reagan feel we should try to cooperate A LOT more or
SOMEWHAT more?

MO9f. Does Ronald Reagan feel we should get A LOT tougher, or only
SOMEWHAT tougher?

1. A LOT more cooperation

2. SOMEWHAT more cooperation

3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; Coded 3 in 916
4. SOMEWHAT tougher

5. A LOT tougher
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8. DK
9. NA

0. INAP, 5 or 9 in 201; 5, 8-9 in 913; 8-9 in 916
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0918 MOh. In your opinion, does Walter Mondale feel that we should
try to cooperate more with Russia, get tougher in our
dealings with Russia, or is his opinion somewhere in
between?

. COOPERATE
. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. GET TOUGHER

DK
NA

o O aweRE

INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 913
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3

VAR CM0919 MOi. Does Walter Mondale feel we should try to cooperate A LOT
more or SOMEWHAT more?
M9j. Does Walter Mondale feel we should get A LOT tougher,
or only SOMEWHAT tougher?

1. A LOT more cooperation
2. SOMEWHAT more cooperation
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; coded 3 in 918
4_. SOMEWHAT tougher
5. A LOT tougher
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 204; 5, 8-9 in 913; 8-9 in 918
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3
VAR CM0920 MOm. In your opinion does Gary Hart feel that we should try

to cooperate more with Russia, get tougher in our
dealings with Russia, or is his opinion somewhere in
between?

. COOPERATE
SOMEWHERE BETWEEN
. GET TOUGHER

DK
NA

o O gaawrEr

INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 913
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3, 8 AND ABOVE

VAR CM0921 MOm. Does Gary Hart feel we should try to cooperate A LOT
more or SOMEWHAT more?
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M9o. Does Gary Hart feel we should get A LOT tougher, or
only SOMEWHAT tougher?

1. A LOT more cooperation
2. SOMEWHAT more cooperation
3. SOMEWHERE BETWEEN; Coded 3 in 920
4. SOMEWHAT tougher
5. A LOT tougher
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5, 9 in 214; 5, 8-9 in 913; 8-9 in 920
INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1-3, 8 AND ABOVE
VAR CM0922 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0923 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0924 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0925 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0926 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0927 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0928 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0929 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0930 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0931 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0932 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0933 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0934 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0935 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0O936 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
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VAR CM0O937 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0938 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0939 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O940 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0941 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0942 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0943 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0944 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0945 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0946 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0947 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0948 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0949 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0950 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0951 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0952 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO953 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0954 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0955 DUMMY VARIABLE

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©
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VAR CM0956 DUMMY VXRIABLE
VAR CMO957 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO958 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0959 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O960 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO961 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0962 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0963 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0964 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO965 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO966 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0967 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0968 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O969 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO970 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0971 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0972 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO973 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0974 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O975 DUMMY VARIABLE

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©
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VAR CM0O976 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O977 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO978 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO979 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0980 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0981 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0982 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO983 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0984 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0985 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO986 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O987 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0988 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0989 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CMO990 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O991 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0992 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0993 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0994 DUMMY VARIABLE
VAR CM0O995 DUMMY VARIABLE

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

©

nescontm. txt

Page 122



nescontm. txt

VAR CM0996 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0997 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0998 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM0999 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM1001 N1. Now we*d like you to tell us about some of the candidates”
chances of winning the PRESIDENCY in 1984.
As before, we will use a scale that goes from 0 to 100
where 0 represents NO chance of winning the Presidency
50 represents an even chance, and 100 represents certain
victory.
First, what if Ronald Reagan is nominated by the
Republicans? What chance does he have of winning the
1984 Presidential election?
N1. As you know, Ronald Reagan has been nominated by the
Republican party. What chance do you think he has of
winning the 1984 Presidential election?
We will use a scale that goes from O to 100 where O
represents NO chance of winning the Presidency, 50
represents an even chance, and 100 represents certain
victory.
Code actual NUMBER (000-100)
997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5, 9 in 201, INAP,
INTERVIEW VERSION 12 AND ABOVE
998. DK
999. NA
VAR CM1002 Nla. What if Walter Mondale is nominated by the Democrats
What would be his chance of winning the 1984 Presidential
election against Ronald Reagan?
Use same code as 1001 EXCEPT:
997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5, 9 in 204
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSION 7 AND ABOVE
998. DK
999. NA
VAR CM1003 N1b. (What if John Glenn is nominated by the Democrats).

What would be John Glenn®s chance of winning the 1984
Presidential election against Ronald Reagan?
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Use same code as 1001 EXCEPT:

997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5, 9 in 202
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSION 3 AND ABOVE

998. DK
999. NA
VAR CM1004 Nlc. (What if Alan Cranston is nominated by the Democrats?)
What would be Alan Cranston®s chance of winning the
1984 Presidential election against Ronald Reagan?
Use same code as 1001 EXCEPT:
997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 205
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSION 3 AND ABOVE
998. DK
999. NA
VAR CM1005 N1d. (What if Jesse Jackson is nominated by the Democrats?)
What would be Jesse Jackson®s chance of winning the
1984 Presidential election against Ronald Reagan?
Use same code as 1001 EXCEPT:
997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5, 9 in 209
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 7 AND ABOVE
998. DK
999. NA
VAR CM1006 Nle. (What if Ted Kennedy is nominated by the Democrats?)
What would be Ted Kennedy®"s chance of winning the
1984 presidential election against Ronald Reagan?
Use same code as 1001 EXCEPT:
997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5 or 9 in 203
INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 7 AND ABOVE
998. DK
999. NA
VAR CM1007 N1f. (What if Gary Hart is nominated by the Democrats?)

What would be Gary Hart"s chance of winning the 1984
Presidential election against Ronald Reagan?

Use same code as 1001 EXCEPT:

997. R doesn"t recognize name - coded 5, 9 in 214
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INAP, INTERVIEW VERSIONS 1, 7 AND ABOVE

998. DK
999. NA
VAR CM1008 Y1. As far as you know, are you currently registered to vote?
1. YES
5. NO
6. NOT REQUIRED TO REGISTER IN STATE
8. DK
9. NA; REFUSED
VAR CM1009 Yla. Are you registered as being a Republican, a Democrat, an
Independent, or something else?
1. DEMOCRAT
2. INDEPENDENT
3. REPUBLICAN
4. OTHER PARTY, SPECIFY
5. NOT REQUIRED TO DECLARE PARTY TO REGISTER
6. NOT REQUIRED TO REGISTER
7. "1*M NOT REGISTERED"
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 5-6, 8-9 i1n 1008
VAR CM1010 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM1011 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM1012 DUMMY VARIABLE (0)
VAR CM1013 Y2. What is the month, day and year of your birth? - MONTH
01. January 08. August
02. February 09. Septmeber
03. March 10. October
04. April 11. November
05. May 12. December
06. June
07. Jduly 99. NA; DK; Refused
VAR CM1014 Y2b. What is the month, day and year of your birth? - DAY

All information for all respondents has been blanked
out to insure confidentiality.

99. NA; DK; Refused
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VAR CM1015 Y2c. What is the month, day and year of your birth? - YEAR
Code actual YEAR (1880-1966)

9999. NA; DK; Refused

VAR CM1016 Y2x. SUMMARY: R"s age in years
Built from V1013 and 1015 -- not entered by Coders

Month and year of R"s birth subtracted from month and
year of iInterview

17-98 = actual age
99 = 99 years old or older
00

NA; 9999 in 1015

VAR CM1017 Y3. Are you married now and living with your (husband/wife) -
or are you widowed, divorced, separated, or have you never married?

MARRIED AND LIVING WITH SPOUSE (OR SPOUSE IN SERVICE)
NEVER MARRIED

DIVORCED

. SEPARATED

. WIDOWED

PARTNERS; NOT MARRIED

O NOh~AWNPRE

NA

VAR CM1018 Y4. What is the highest grade of school or year of college
you completed?

Code actual GRADE marked (00-16) EXCEPT:

00. NONE, no grades completed

12. Twelve years completed; Y4a answered "yes"
13. Thirteen years

14. Fourteen years

15. Fifteen years

16. Sixteen or more years completed; Four or more years of
college completed (16+)

98. DK

99. NA

VAR CM1019 Y4a. Did you get a high school diploma or pass a high school
equivalency test?

1. YES
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NO

DK
NA

o o o

INAP, 13-16, 99 in 1018

VAR CM1020

Y4b. Did you graduate-from a four year college or university?

1. YES
5. NO

9. NA

0. INAP, 00-15, 98-99 in 1018

VAR CM1021

Y4x. SUMMARY: R"s Education
Coded from 1018, 1019 and 1020
CODE HIGHEST LEVEL ATTAINED

1. 8 grades or less, no high school diploma or
equivalency test

. 9-12 grades, no high school diploma or equivalency

test (no to 1019)

High school diploma or equivalency test (yes to 1019)

. Some College (13-15 1018)

16 years +, no college degree (nho to 1020)

University/college degree (yes to 1020)

DK
NA

[(eet] oghw N

VAR CM1022

Y5. We"d like to know if you are working now, or are you
unemployed, retired, (a housewife), (a student), or what?

Code 2 digit number pre-coded in green on Pg. 34
10. WORKING NOW only

17. HOUSEWIFE and WORKING NOW

18. STUDENT and WORKING NOW

20. TEMPORARILY LAID OFF

40. UNEMPLOYED

50. RETIRED

60. PERMANENTLY DISABLED

70. HOUSEWIFE only
75. R volunteers; HOUSEWIFE AND STUDENT
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80. STUDENT only

99. NA --- see supervisor before using

VAR CM1023 Y5a. What is your main occupation? (What sort of work do you
do?) (IF NOT CLEAR; Tell me a little more about what
you do.)
Code number pre-coded in green
Use 3 digit 1980 CENSUS OCCUPATION CODE, EXCEPT:

998. DK
999. NA

000. INAP, 40, 50, 60, 70, 75., 80, 99 in 1022

VAR CM1024 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CM1025 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
VAR CM1026 Y5b. What kind of (business/industry) is that?

Code number pre-coded in green
Use 3 digit 1980 CENSUS INDUSTRY CODE, EXCEPT:

998. DK
999. NA

000. INAP, 40, 50, 60. 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1022

VAR CM1027 Y6. How worried are you about losing your job in the near
future: a lot, somewhat, or not much at all?
1. A LOT
3. SOMEWHAT
5. NOT MUCH AT ALL
8. DK
9. REFUSED, NA
0. INAP, 40, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1022
VAR CM1028 Y7. Were you out of work or laid off at any time during the
last six months?
1. YES
5. NO
9. NA
0. INAP, 40, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1022
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VAR CM1029 Y8. Have you had to reduce your work hours or take a cut in
pay at any time during the last six months?
1. YES
5. NO
9. NA
0. INAP, 40, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99, in 1022
VAR CM1030 Y9. Have you had a job in the past six months?
1. YES
5. NO
8. DK
9. NA
0. INAP, 10, 17, 18, 20, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 IN 1022
VAR CM1031 Y9a. About how many hours did you work on your job in the

average week?
Code actual number of HOURS (01-90)

01. One hour or less
90. Ninety hours or more

98. DK

99. NA

00. INAP, 10, 17, 18, 20, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1022
5, 8-9 in 1030

VAR CM1032 Y10. Are you looking for work at the present time?

. YES
NO

DK
NA

o O gl

INAP, 10, 17, 18, 20, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1022

VAR CM1033 Y11. How worried are you about not being able to find work in
the near future; a lot, somewhat, or not much at all?

1. A LOT

3. SOMEWHAT

5. NOT MUCH AT ALL

8. DK

9. REFUSED, NA

0. INAP, 10, 17, 18, 20, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1022

5, 8-9 in 1032
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VAR CM1034 Y12. Are you doing any work for pay at the present time?

1. YES
5. NO

9. NA

0. INAP 10, 20, 40, 50, 60, 99 in 1022

VAR CM1035 Y13. Are you looking for work at the present time?

1. YES
5. NO

9. NA

0. INAP, 10, 17, 18, 20, 40, 50, 60, 99 in 1022
1, 9 in 1034

VAR CM1036 Y13a. How worried are you about not being able to find a job
in the near future; a lot, somewhat, or not much at all?
1. A LOT
3. SOMEWHAT
5. NOT MUCH AT ALL
8. DK
9. NA, REFUSED
0. INAP, 10, 17, 18, 20, 40, 50, 60, 99 in 1022,
1 or 9 in 1034
VAR CM1037 Y14. INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT:

1. R ONLY ADULT IN HOUSEHOLD OR LIVES ALONE
5. R LIVES WITH OTHER ADULTS IN HOUSEHOLD

9. PARTIAL INTERVIEW

VAR CM1038 Y1l4a. INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT:
1. R MARRIED AND LIVING WITH SPOUSE
2. ALL OTHER RESPONDENTS
9. PARTIAL INTERVIEW
0. Inap, 1 in 1037
VAR CM1039 Y14b. We"d like to talk about the person in your household who
provides the major share of financial support -- the

main breadwinner. Who is this person? (What is his/her
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relationship to you?)

01. RESPONDENT
02. SPOUSE
CHILD

04. Son

05. Step-son

06. Foster son

07. Son-in-law

08. Daughter

09. Step-daughter
10. Foster daughter
11. Daughter-in-law

PARENT

12. Father

13. Step-father
14. Father-in-law
15. Mother

16. Step-mother
17. Mother-in-law

SIBLING

18. Brother
19. Brother-in-law
20. Sister
21. Sister-in-law

OTHER RELATIONS

22. Grandson

23. Granddaughter

24. Grandfather

25. Grandmother

26. Great Grandfather
27. Great Grandmother
28. Nephew

29. Niece

30. Uncle

31. Aunt

32. Male cousin

33. Female cousin

34. Great grandson
35. Great granddaughter

39. Other relatives
PERSONS UNRELATED TO RESPONDENT

50. Male servant
51. Female servant

60. Male roommate
61. Female roommate
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62. Male friend
63. Female friend

70. Male roomer

71. Female roomer

94. Respondent®s child"s friend/partner
97. Other unrelated person

98. DK
99. NA; PARTIAL INTERVIEW

VAR CM1101 Y15. We"d like to know about (your husband/your wife/ PERSON
NAMED IN Y14b.) Is (he/she) working now, unemployed,
retired, (a housewife), a (student), or what?
10. WORKING NOW only

17. HOUSEWIFE and WORKING NOW
18. STUDENT and WORKING NOW

20. TEMPORARILY LAID OFF

40. UNEMPLOYED

50. RETIRED

60. PERMANENTLY DISABLED

70. HOUSEWIFE only

75. R VOLUNTEERS: HOUSEWIFE and STUDENT
80. STUDENT only

99. NA -- see supervisor before using

00. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039

VAR CM1102 (See V1101)
Y16. What is (his/her) main occupation? (What sort of work
does (he/she) do?) (IF NOT CLEAR: Tell me a little
more about what (he/she) does.)
Code numbers pre-coded in green in left margin
Use 3 digit 1980 CENSUS OCCUPATION CODE, EXCEPT:

998. DK
999. NA

000. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039; 40, 50, 60,
70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1103 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)
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VAR CM1104 DUMMY VARIABLE (000)

VAR CM1105 (See V1101)
Y1l6a. What kind of (business/industry) is that?
Code numbers re-coded in green in left margin
Use 3 digit 1980 CENSUS INDUSTRY CODE, EXCEPT:

998. DK
999. NA

000. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;

40, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1106 (See V1101)

Y17. How worried is (he/she) about losing (his/her) job in the near
future: a lot, somewhat, or not much at all?

1. A LOT

3. SOMEWHAT

5. NOT MUCH AT ALL

8. DK

9. NA, REFUSED

0. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039; 40, 50, 60, 70,
75, 80, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1107 (See V1101)

Y18. Was (he/she) out of work or laid off at any time during the last
six months?

. YES
NO

DK
NA

o O 0 (G20

INAP, 1 in 1037; 01,98-99 in 1039;
40, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1108 (See V1101)

Y19. Has (he/she) had to reduce (his/her) hours or take a cut in pay
at any time during the last six months?

1. YES
5. NO

8. DK
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9. NA

0. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;

40, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1109 (See V1101)
Y20. Has (he/she) had a job in the past six months?

. YES
NO

DK
NA

o O gl

INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;
10, 17, 18, 20, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1110 (See V1101)

Y20a. About how many hours did (he/she) work on (his/her) job in the average
week?

Code actual number of HOURS (01-90)

01. One hour or less

90. Ninety hours or more

98. DK

99. NA

0. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;

10, 17, 18, 20, 50, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101;
5, 8-9 in 1109

VAR CM1111 (See V1101)
Y21. Is (he/she) looking for work at the present time?

. YES
NO

DK
NA

o O gl

INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;
10, 17, 18, 20, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1112 (See V1101)
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Y2la. How worried is (he/she) about not being able to find work in
the near future: a lot, somewhat, or not much at all?

1. A LOT

3. SOMEWHAT

5. NOT MUCH AT ALL

8. DK

9. NA, REFUSED

0. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;

10, 17, 18, 20, 60, 70, 75, 80, 99 in 1101;
5, 8-9 in 1111

VAR CM1113 (See V1101)
Y22. Is (he/she) doing any work for pay at the present time?

YES
NO

DK
NA

o O gl

INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;
10, 20, 40, 50, 60, 99 in 1101

VAR CM1114 (See V1101)

Y22a. Is (he/she) looking for work at the present time?

o © U
o
N

INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039; 10, 17, 18, 20,
40, 50, 60, 99 in 1101; 1, 8, 9 in 1113

VAR CM1115 (See V1101)

Y22b. How worried is (he/she) about not being able to find a job in the
near future: a lot, somewhat, or not much at all?

. A LOT
. SOMEWHAT

1
3
5. NOT MUCH AT ALL
8. DK
9. REFUSED
0. INAP, 1 in 1037; 01, 98-99 in 1039;
10, 17, 18, 20, 40, 50, 60, 99 in 1101; 1, 8-9 in 1113
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VAR CM1116 Y23. Does anyone in this household belong to a labor union?

. YES
NO

DK
NA

© 0 gl

VAR CM1117 (See V1116)
Y23a. Who is it that belongs?

11. RESPONDENT only

12_. RESPONDENT®S SPOUSE only
13. OTHER FAMILY MEMBER only
14_. SOMEONE ELSE only

21. RESPONDENT and RESPONDENT®"S SPOUSE and OTHER
FAMILY MEMBER

22. RESPONDENT and OTHER FAMILY MEMBER

23. RESPONDENT and SOMEONE ELSE

24 . RESPONDENT®"S SPOUSE and OTHER FAMILY MEMBER

25. RESPONDENT®"S SPOUSE and SOMEONE ELSE

26. OTHER FAMILY MEMBER and SOMEONE ELSE

31. RESPONDENT, RESPONDENT®S SPOUSE and OTHER
FAMILY MEMBER
32. RESPONDENT, RESPONDENT®S SPOUSE and SOMEONE ELSE
33. RESPONDENT®"S SPOUSE, OTHER FAMILY MEMBER and
SOMEONE ELSE

98. DK
99. NA; partial int.

00. INAP, 5, 8-9 in 1116

VAR CM1118 Y24. We"d like to know your total family income for 1983
before taxes. This figure should include salaries,
wages, pensions, dividends, interest and all other income.
Was i1t under $20,000 or over $20,000? (IF UNCERTAIN:
What would be your best guess?)
1. UNDER $20,000

. $20,000 EXACTLY

MORE THAN $20,000

REFUSED

DK
NA; partial

oo N O W

VAR CM1119 (See V1118)

Y24a. Was it under $10,000 or over $10,000
Page 136



nescontm. txt

1. UNDER $10,000

3. $10,000 EXACTLY

5. OVER $10,000

7. REFUSED

8. DK

9. NA

0. Inap, 3, 5, 7-9 in 1118
VAR CM1120 (See V1118)

Y24b. Was it under $30,000 or over $30,0007?

UNDER $30,000

. $30,000 EXACTLY
. OVER $30,000
REFUSED

DK
NA

o [(eet] ~NoweR

INAP, 1, 3, 7-9 in 1118

VAR CM1121 (See V1118)
Y24c. Was it under $40,000 or over $40,000
UNDER $40,000
. $40,000 OR MORE
REFUSED

DK
NA

o O 0 ~N O

INAP, 1, 3, 7-9 in 1118; 1, 3, 7-9 in 1120

VAR CM1122 Y24x. SUMMARY: Family Income

BUILT AND DISPLAYED - not entered by coders
Built from V1118-v1121

01. Under $10,000 (1100)

02. $10,000 exactly (1300)

03. Under $20,000 - unspecified (1700, 1800, 1900)
04. Between $10,000 and $20,000 (1500)

05. $20,000 exactly (3000)

06. Over $20,000 - unspecified (5070, 5080, 5090)
07. Between $20,000 and $30,000 (5010)

08. $30,000 exactly (5030)

09. Over $30,000 - unspecified (5057, 5058, 5059)
10. Between $30,000 and $40,000 (5051)

11. $40,000 or more (5055)

97. Refused (7000)
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98. DK (8000)
99. NA; partial (9000)

VAR CM1123 Y25.

Is your religious preference Protestant, Roman Catholic,

Jewish, or something else?

Y25a.
Y25b.

else?

What church or denomination is that?
(1F BAPTIST:) Is that Southern Baptist or something

PROTESTANT, GENERAL

100.
101.
102.

109.

Protestant, no denomination given
Non-denominational (Protestant) church
Community church (no denominational basis)

OTHER Protestant (not listed below)

PROTESTANT, REFORMATION ERA

110.
111.

112.
113.
114.
115.

116.

Presbyterian

Lutheran (except Missouri Synod - see 141 or AME -
see 121)

Congregational

Evangelical and Reformed

Reformed, Dutch Reformed, or Christian Reformed

United Church of Christ (not Church of Christ-
see 136)

Episcopalian, Anglican, Church of England

PROTESTANT, PIETISTIC

120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.

126.
127.

Methodist (except Free Methodist - see 132)
African Methodist Episcopal; AME

United Brethren; Evangelical Brethren;
Baptist (except 138, 140 or NA type)
Disciples of Christ

"Christian”

Mennonite; Amish
Church of the Brethren

PROTESTANT, NEO-FUNDAMENTALIST

130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.

139.
140.
141.

United Missionary; Protestant Missionary

Church of God; Holiness

Nazarene; Free Methodist

Church of God in Christ

Plymouth Brethren

Pentecostal; Assembly of God

Church of Christ

Salvation Army

Primitive, Free Will, Missionary Fundamentalist,
Gospel Baptist

Seventh Day Adventist

Southern Baptist

Missouri Synod Lutheran
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149. OTHER Fundamentlists

NON-TRADITIONAL CHRISTIAN

150. Christian Scientist

151. Spiritualist

152. Mormon, Latter Day Saints, LDS
153. Unitarian; Universalist

154. Jehovah"s Witness

155. Quaker

156. Unity

CATHOLIC

200. Roman Catholic

JEWISH

300. Jewish

GREEK RITE CATHOLIC

700. Greek Rite Catholic

EASTERN ORTHODOX

710. Greek Orthodox

711. Russian Orthodox

712. Rumanian Orthodox

713. Serbian Orthodox

719. OTHER Orthodox

NON-CHRISTIANS, OTHER THAN JEWISH
720. Muslim; Mohammedan

721. Buddist

722 . Hindu

723. Bahai

729. OTHER non-Judeo-Christian religions
800. Agnostics, Atheists

997. OTHER religions including religious/ethical cults

998. NONE; NO PREFERENCE
999. NA, REFUSED

VAR CM1124

Y26. (IF ANY RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE) Would you say you go to
(church/synagogue) every week, almost every week, once
or twice a month, a few times a year, or never?

EVERY WEEK

. ALMOST EVERY WEEK
ONCE OR TWICE A MONTH
. A FEW TIMES A YEAR
NEVER

AaArWNPE
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8. DK
9. NA

0. INAP, No preference; 998-999 in 1123

VAR CM1125 Y27a. How long have you lived in your town? (IF NECESSARY:
How long have you lived in this country?) - YEARS

Code actual number of YEARS (01-89)
00. Less than six months

01. 6-12 months (1 year)

02. 13-24 months (2 years)

90. ALL OF LIFE

98. DK
99. NA

VAR CM1126 Y28a. How long have you lived at your present address?- YEARS
Code actual number of YEARS (01-89)

00. Less than 6 months
01. 6-12 months (1 year)

02. 13-24 months (2 years)
90. ALL OF LIFE

98. DK
99. NA

VAR CM1127 Y29. Would you mind telling me your race? Are you white,
black, American Indian or Alaskan native, Asian or
Pacific Islander?

1. WHITE
2. BLACK
3. AMERICAN INDIAN or ALASKAN NATIVE
4. ASIAN or PACIFIC ISLANDER
7. Other
8. DK
9. NA, REFUSED
VAR CM1128 Y30. And is your ethnic origin Hispanic, that is are you

Mexican-American or Chicano, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some
other Hispanic origin?

. YES, MEXICAN-AMERICAN/CHICANO
- YES, PUERTO RICAN

- YES, CUBAN

. YES, OTHER HISPANIC

NO

AarhWNPE
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8. DK
9. NA, REFUSED

VAR CM1129 Y31. How many telephones, counting extensions, do you have in
your home?

Code actual NUMBER (1-7)

1. ONE

7. SEVEN

8. DK; NOT SURE
9. NA, REFUSED

VAR CM1130 Y3la. Do (both/all) the telephones have the same number?
1. YES
5. NO
8. DK
9. NA, REFUSED
0. INAP, 1, 8-9 in 1129

VAR CM1131 (See V1129)
Y31b. How many different numbers are there?
Code actual NUMBER (2-7)

8. DK
9. NA, REFUSED

0. INAP, 1, 8-9 in 1129, 1, 8-9 in 1130

VAR CM1132 (See V1129)
Y31lc. Are any of the numbers for business use only?

. YES
NO

DK
NA

o [(eet] gl

INAP, 1, 8-9 in 1129; 1, 8-9 in 1130; 8-9 in 1131

VAR CM1133 (See V1129)
Y31d. How many are used only for business?
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Code actual NUMBER (1-7)

8. DK
9. NA, REFUSED

0. INAP, 1, 8-9 in 1129; 1, 8-9 in 1130; 8-9 in 1131;
5, 8-9 in 1132

VAR CM1134 Z1. Sex of Respondent

1. Male
2. Female

9. NA
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